
KANSAS
TECHNICAL
INSTITUTE

3 . ENERAL BULLETIN
i> r! I-h





KANSAS
TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

2409 Scanlan Avenue

Salina, Kansas

913 825-0275

GENERAL INFORMATION

BULLETIN

Engineering and Science Technology

Volume 6 1976-78





TABLE OF CONTENTS
PAGE

Section 1: General Information 7

History of the Institute 9

Goals of the Institute 9

Campus 10

Section 2: Admissions and Fees 13

Admission Procedures 14

Admission as a Transfer Student 14

Out-of-State Applicants 15

Foreign Applicants 15

American College Test (ACT) 15

Medical Examination 15

Fees and Expenses 16

Enrollment Fees 16

Refunds 17

Section 3. Academic Information 19

Scope of Programs 10

Scheduling of Classes 20

Enrolling for Credit or Audit 20

Special Student 21

Continuing Education Student 21

Semester Credits 21

Student Load 21

Class Attendance 22

Examinations 22

Grading System 22

President's Honor Roll 23

Credit by Special Examination 23

CLEP 24

Withdrawal from Class 24

Academic Probation and Dismissal 25

Reinstatement 25

Repetition of Courses 25

Graduation Requirements 25

Graduation with Honors 26

Section 4: Student Welfare and Services 27

Student Services 28

Counseling 28



PAGE

Financial Aid ~
Dormitory

Food Service

Off-Campus Housing ^
Married Student Housing ^
Vet Rep on Campus 3

Veterans Affairs

Community Service Programs 35

Health Service
35

Placement Service ^
Transcript

Library Services

Student Union

Section 5: Student Activities 39

Outline of Activities
40

Recreation and Intramurals 41

Participation
4 *

Alumni Association

Section 6: Curricula 43

Salina College Consortium 44

Student Guidelines

Administration Guidelines
4
^

Academic Departments
^

Accreditation

Engineers' Council for Professional Development 4b

North Central Association of Colleges and

Secondary Schools Candidacy Status 46

Program Options

Mathematics Transition Program 47

English and Reading Proficiency Programs 47

Courses of Study:

Aeronautical Technology

Associate of Technology '

Aviation Maintenance Management 5

^
Civil Engineering Technology ™
Computer Science Technology ™
Electronic Data Processing Technology ^
Electronic Engineering Technology 59

Environmental Protection Technology bl

General Engineering Technology

Mechanical Engineering Technology



PAGE

Section 7: Course Descriptions 69

Key to Identification of Courses 70

Aviation Maintenance Management 71

Civil Engineering Technology 73

Computer Science Technology 74

Electronic Data Processing Technology 76

Electronic Engineering Technology 76

Optional Interterm Courses 78

Environmental Protection Technology 78

General Engineering Technology 79

Mechanical Engineering Technology 81

Section 8: Control of the Institute 83

Board of Control 84

Administration 85

Officers of the Institute 85

Salina College Consortium 86

— 5—





Section 1

General Information



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2014

https://archive.org/details/generalbulletin6197kans



History of the Institute

The Kansas Technical Institute was created by the Kansas Legisla-

ture during the 1965 general session. At that time, the State Educa-

tion Authority Act, House Bill 1101, was enacted into law. The bill

provided for the establishment of a state technical institute to offer

two-year programs of engineering and science technology to the

citizens of Kansas. Originally called Schilling Institute, it was

located on property that was formerly a part of Schilling Air Force

Base. The first student body enrolled in the fall of 1966, with the

first graduates receiving their degrees in the spring of 1968.

The Institute currently offers two-year college-level programs in

engineering and science technology. All programs ( with the excep-

tion of the Airframe and Powerplant program which grants a certif-

icate of completion
)
yield the Associate Degree in Technology, and

are designed to be terminal programs. Graduates are considered

job-ready upon successful completion of academic requirements

in any given curriculum.

Goals of the Institute

The major goal of the Kansas Technical Institute is to provide two-

year, college-level programs of applied science and technology which

enable the student to become employable upon graduation.

The second goal of the Institute is to provide a broad base of

mathematics, physical science, communications, and technical spe-

cialty courses to enable the students to build upon and expand their

knowledge and skills as they work in their areas of specialization.

The Institute's third goal is to provide a basis for understanding

fundamental scientific and engineering principles to afford students

the opportunity to pursue further academic study in a technical

field.

Another goal of the Institute is to offer selected courses to the

adult community of Kansas so that they may update their education,

improve technical skills, or pursue self-improvement. For this

purpose, the Office of Community Services has been established.



A/

KTI Gymnasium

Cafeteria

Dormitory

Campus
The Kansas Technical Institute campus is located in a suburb in the

southwest edge of Salina. It is approximately one-fourth mile west

and one-half mile north of the intersection of US 81 highway and

Schilling Road or three miles south of the 1-70 and I-35W inter-

change.

— 10—



ironautical
technology

Lab

Electronic
Technology

The campus is divided into two major areas: the education complex
on the north end consisting of classrooms, laboratory buildings, and
aircraft hangars. The second area, approximately one-half mile
south of the educational complex, is the residence and athletic area
where the residence hall, cafeteria, and gymnasium are located.

— 11—





Section 2

Admissions and Fees

— 13—



Admission Procedures

Any person interested in attending Kansas Technical Institute

should contact the Public Affairs Office to obtain an Application

for Admission form. All applicants must either hold a diploma

from an accredited high school or have passed the General Educa-

tion Development (GED) test or apply for enrollment as a special

student.

The following procedure should be followed to apply for admis-

sion to the Institute:

1. Submit to the Institute a completed Application for Admission

with a $10 application fee, which is not refundable.

2. Have sent directly to the Institute a transcript of high school

work. If not a high school graduate, then an official copy of

the scores attained in the General Education Development

( GED ) test should be provided.

3. Provide complete transcripts of all college level work com-

pleted. Each applicant will be notified by mail as to his status.

The notification will also include the medical report form and

additional information necessary for the enrollment process.

Applicants will be formerly accepted as a student upon completion

of the above entry criteria.

Admission as a Transfer Student

Applicants for admission as transfer students from an approved

university, college, junior college, technical institute, or area voca-

tional-technical school may be accepted if their records indicate

the ability to successfully pursue the courses in their chosen curric-

ulum.

The procedure for a transfer student is as follows:

1. Provide an Application for Admission form.

2. Provide an official transcript from each post-secondary school

attended and a copy of the high school transcript.

3. If waiver of course requirements is desired prior to enrollment,

it is advisable to submit all of the above information to the

Dean of Student Services by not later than thirty days prior to

the Institute's enrollment date. All credits will be evaluated

by the heads of the department that offer the courses to deter-

mine if they relate to courses in the chosen field of study.

Those courses that do relate and meet the necessary criteria of

content and success level will be recommended for approval.

A Waiver of Credit form will be issued by the Dean of Student

Services to appropriate department heads. All courses ap-

proved on the Waiver of Credit form will become part of the

student's transcript.

— 14—



Out-of-state Applicants

Out-of-state applicants for admission to Kansas Technical Institute

will be required to pay non-resident fees (see fee schedule) and
generally must have a good academic rank in their high school

graduating class. The residence of students entering Kansas Tech-

nical Institute is determined by an act of the Legislature (Sec.

76-2701, Kansas Statutes Annotated, Volume 6) which reads as

follows:

"Persons entering the state educational institutions who, if adults,

have not been, or if minors, whose parents have not been residents

of the state of Kansas for six (6) months prior to matriculation

in the state educational institutions, are non-residents for the pur-

pose of payment of matriculation and incidental fees."

Foreign Applicants

Foreign applicants should contact the Dean of Student Services for

information concerning enrollment procedures. Correspondence
should begin by not later than six (6) months prior to the desired

enrollment date. Foreign students will be considered as out-of-state

applicants for the purpose of paying student fees.

American College Test (ACT)

All applicants for enrollment will be required to take the American
College Testing (ACT) tests battery prior to enrollment. High
school students should arrange with their counselor or principal to

take the tests during their senior year and request that these scores

be sent to the Kansas Technical Institute. Other applicants may con-

tact a local high school or the Student Services Office at the Institute

for test information on the American College Testing program.
Residual testing is administered at KTI at the fall enrollment period.

The battery is used as a counseling and guidance aid only and is

not used as a pre-admission requirement. The ACT college code

number assigned to Kansas Technical Institute is 1453.

Medical Examination

A complete medical examination is required of each new student.

Applicants who have been accepted for admission at Kansas Tech-
nical Institute will be mailed a medical form which should be given

to their family physician at the time they appear for a medical

examination.

— 15—



The medical report, filed with the Institute by the student's family

doctor, will become a part of the student's confidential file. The

purpose of the report is to provide medical history in the event a

student requires medical aid while at the Kansas Technical Institute.

Fees and Expenses

The amount a student spends and the actual cost of obtaining an

education at Kansas Technical Institute are two different items. A

student can anticipate certain fixed expenses, such as enrollment

fees, but beyond that, financial outlays depend to a considerable

extent on the personal habits and management ability of the student.

An estimate of the cost of attending the Institute for two regular

semesters for a Kansas resident follows:

v $285
Fees isn
Books and Supplies* J™
Room and Board (on campus) ^ou

Total Estimated Cost** $ 1385

• First year students in all technologies, other than Airframe and Powerplant.students,

are required to own a scientific calculator (e.g. T. I. SR 50A, 51A or HP21) wh,ch costs

approximately $70 additional.

*° Does not include expenditures for clothing, laundry, travel, social activities, weekend

meals, and miscellaneous expenses. Students living m dorm over interterm will be charged

$100 which includes 15 meals per week in the cafeteria.

Enrollment Fees

Fees at the Kansas Technical Institute are established by the State

Board of Regents and are subject to change at any time. Following

is a description of the current student fees per semester at the

Institute:

Kansas Non-Kansas

Regular Semester Fees Resident Resident

Incidental Fee $120.00 $360.00

Student Activities 15.00 15.00

Student Union 7-50 7 50

$142.50 $382.50

(Interterm costs included in semester fees.)

Regular Semester Fees Kansas Non-Kansas

Students Enrolled in Six Semester Credits or Less Resident Resident

Incidental Fees and Audit Fees ( per semester credit) $8.50 ^2
5'5n

Student Activities* 7-50 7.50

Student Union * 3.75 3.75

Summer Session Fees and Audit Fees

Incidental Fees (per semester credit) 8.50

Student Activities 7.50 7.50

Student Union 3.75 3.75

* Special programs and seminars may be exempt from these fees.

— 16—



Incidental Fees

The Incidental Fee is used to pay, in part, costs of administration,

operation, maintenance, equipment, library books, and other sup-

plies.

Student Activity Fees

The Student Activity Fees are used to financially support student
activities, including intramural sports, student organizations, inter-

collegiate athletics, and student dances.

Student Union Fees

The Student Union Fees are used for the Student Union develop-
ment and activities.

Vehicle Registration Fees

Students enrolled at the Institute who plan to operate motor vehicles

on the campus must register them with the Business Office in the

Administration Building. The registration fee is five dollars ($5)
per academic year. The student will be issued an identification

sticker permitting parking in all non-restricted parking areas. Viola-

tion of traffic and parking regulations will result in progressive fines

and, if excessive, may result in dismissal from the Institute.

Refunds

A student who enrolls at Kansas Technical Institute, but who finds

it necessary to withdraw from school, is entitled to a refund of

enrollment fees as determined by the Business Office. The refund
schedule allows 80% refund after the first class day. This refund
percentage diminishes at a rate of 4% for each class day. After the

20th day, no refund will be allowed.

— 17—



— 18—



Section 3

Academic Information



Scope of Programs

The year at Kansas Technical Institute consists of two regular

semesters, an interterm, and a summer session. A student who
carries a prescribed credit load and who makes satisfactory

progress can graduate after the completion of four regular semes-

ters ( two years )

.

Although the interterm and the summer session are not required,

many students enroll in them for additional technology enrichment

courses or to satisfy course deficiencies. Students should consult

their faculty advisor to determine whether or not a practical

advantage may be gained by attending a summer session or inter-

term.

Scheduling of Classes

A schedule of classes is established by the faculty for each semester,

interterm and the summer session. A copy of the class schedule can

be obtained from the Student Services Office one week prior to the

enrollment date.

In general, classes are scheduled Monday through Friday. Most

classes are scheduled between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.; however,

some classes are scheduled in the evenings to extend the services

of instruction to persons who cannot attend classes between the

hours of 8 and 5.

Lecture classes are 50 minutes in duration with a ten minute

interval between periods. Laboratory classes are generally 1 hour

and 50 minutes, but specific courses may hold 2 hour and 50 minute

sessions.

Enrolling for Credit or Audit

Students may enroll in any course for credit provided they have met

all prerequisite requirements. Students enrolled in a course for

credit will take all examinations scheduled for the course. Courses

taken for credit will be posted to the student's transcript with the

letter grade earned in the course.

A student may enroll in a course for audit with permission from

the instructor and upon payment of the course fee. Courses taken

for audit will be posted to the student's transcript as audit (AU).

Audit indicates that the individual has paid fees and is allowed to

attend classes without the requirements to perform homework
assignments or take examinations. The Credit Waiver Committee

has the authority to grant credit in those instances where a student

has been assigned to audit a class as a condition for credit waiver.

— 20—



Special Student

A person enrolling without a declared major is considered a special

student. Although a degree objective is not necessary at the time

of enrollment, a field of study should be selected as early as possible.

Although the high school diploma or equivalent is generally

recognized as a basic requirement for admission, there are conditions

which make it permissible to enroll without having the high school

diploma or GED. Anyone who enrolls without the equivalent of a

high school diploma will be classified as a special student even

though a degree objective has been established.

The educational objectives of each special student will be re-

viewed on a semester by semester basis in the Office of Academic

Affairs. Special students may not apply for candidacy for a degree.

However, they may receive a Certificate of Completion of certain

specialized programs.

Special students will pay the same fees as regular students,

whether for credit or audit. A student may enroll in a given course

provided the necessary course prerequisites have been met or

waived by the Academic Dean.

Continuing Education Student

An individual who enrolls in credit courses but who is not working

toward a degree is classified as a Continuing Education Student.

These persons may receive a Certificate of Completion for certain

courses as they are not candidates for a degree.

Semester Credits

The units of completed work are "semester credits." One semester

credit presumes that a student will spend three hours per each

week of the semester for academic study. One semester credit of

lecture class requires that a student attend one fifty-minute period

of lecture each week during the semester and that the student spend
approximately two hours each week on homework or outside assign-

ments. One semester credit of laboratory requires a student to

spend a minimum of two hours in the laboratory with possible

additional outside work.

Student Load

A student may enroll in up to eighteen semester credits of course

work without special permission. Students who desire to enroll in

more than eighteen credits must obtain written permission from the

— 21—



Academic Dean. Students may not enroll in more than 18 semester

credits their first semester at the Institute. A student with a poor

scholastic record or a student who is employed part-time may be

counseled to carry a reduced load. ( See Reinstatement.

)

Any student enrolled in 7 or more semester credits is officially

classified as a full-time student.

Class Attendance

Regular and punctual class attendance is important to a high

standard of work. The student is expected to recognize the

importance of regular class attendance.

Each instructor is responsible for advising the students of the

attendance and tardiness criteria in his class. The student is ex-

pected to know and comply with each instructors regulations. It is

the student's responsibility to make up all work missed due to the

absence.

Examinations

Examinations play a vital part in determining a student's perform-

ance in class. Each instructor will schedule a sufficient number of

examinations to determine the student's progress in the course.

Final examinations are considered a part of each course and are

generally scheduled during the last week of each regular semester,

the summer session and the interterm. All students are expected

to take a final examination in each course during the scheduled

period. In emergency cases, a student may take a final examination

at other than the scheduled time.

A list of potential graduating seniors will be prepared by the

Academic Dean during the spring semester of each year. The grade

for these students must be determined prior to the final examination

period of the spring semester; hence, instructors will arrange to

give final exams to potential graduates prior to the regular final

examination period.

Grading System

The Institute uses the following grade and point system:

Type of

Grade Performance

A Superior

B Above average

C Average
D Below average

F Failure to earn credit

Grade
Points

4
3
2
1

0

— 22—



A grade of "I" ( Incomplete
)
may be given in special cases where

a student was unable to complete all work in a course. The in-

structor will determine if a student should be assigned an "Incom-

plete" rather than a letter grade at the end of a semester. In each

case where an "I" is assigned, instead of a letter grade, the instructor

will advise the student and the Office of Academic Affairs of the

date by which the course work must be completed. If the student

fails to complete the course requirements within the alloted time,

the grade for the course is automatically assigned on the basis of

the work completed.

The grade point average for each student is reported for each

semester and as a cumulative average for the entire period of

attendance. This average is computed by dividing the total number
of grade points earned by the total number of semester credits.

President's Honor Roll

Any student carrying a full-time load ( 12 hours or more ) and

earning a 3.75 or better grade point average with no grade below

a "C" will be listed on the President's Honor Roll for that semester.

Dean's Honor Roll

Any student carrying a full-time load (12 hours or more) and

earning a 3.25 to 3.75 grade point average with no grade below

a "C" will be listed on the Dean's Honor Roll for that semester.

Credit by Special Examination

Any student who feels that past education or experience has pro-

vided the basic knowledge that is equivalent to a course may take

a special examination for that course.

Credit in any subject may be granted by special examination.

Permission to take a special examination should be initiated through

the department head who requests a waiver of credit form from the

Dean of Student Services.

The fee for taking a special examination for course credit is

three dollars ($3.00) per semester credit.

Upon successfully completing the special examination, the form

will then become part of the students permanent file and the

particular courses noted on the student's transcript.

— 23—



CLEP

CLEP provides an excellent means of obtaining college credit for

skills or knowledge obtained through experience in areas outside

of the formal college environment. Any student has the opportunity

to utilize for credit experience gained through employment, formal

and informal study, military experience and training, and many

other areas where knowledge or skill is acquired.

CLEP examinations are administered at test centers throughout

the country at specific periods during the year. Students wishing

to take a CLEP examination must complete an application form

and submit it, along with the appropriate test fees, to the center of

their choice.

KTI accepts for credit many of the CLEP examinations. Inter-

ested persons may contact the Student Services Office for specific

details.

Withdrawal From Class

Students are responsible for completing all courses in which they

enroll. They may withdraw from any course within the limits

provided below. It is their responsibility to insure that all with-

drawal procedures are completed.

1. If a withdrawal is completed prior to Friday (5 p. m.) of the

eighth week of the regular semester, no record of the class

will appear on the individual's transcript.

2. A withdrawal after Friday (5 p. m.) of the eighth week thru

Friday (5 p. m. ) of the thirteenth week of the regular semester

will result in a grade of "WP" ( withdrew-passing ) or "WF*

(withdrew-failing) depending on the class standing at the

time of withdrawal.

3. There will be no withdrawal from class after Friday (5 p.m.)

of the thirteenth week. The grade earned will be the grade

received.

For summer session and interterm course drop dates consult the

bulletin supplement available from the Student Services Office.

Students wishing to withdraw from a class shall initiate such

action with the department head of their major technology. They

will then be advised of the procedure they are to follow to complete

the withdrawal action. Unless the withdrawal procedure is com-

pleted prior to Friday (5 p. m.) of the eighth week of the regular

semester, the course grade earned will become a permanent part

of the student's transcript.

— 24—



Academic Probation and Dismissal

A student is expected to attend class regularly and maintain normal

progress toward the completion of the program. Students who earn

less than a 1.8 grade point average in any semester (except their

first semester at the Institute ) will be placed on academic probation.

The probation condition will be removed when the student earns

a semester grade point average of 1.8 or better.

Any student on academic probation who earns less than a 1.8

grade point average will be dismissed for academic reasons. Persons

dismissed for academic reasons will not be allowed to enroll except

with special permission of, and under conditions established by the

Academic Standards Committee.

Students enrolled in (6) or less semester credits will not be
subject to probation or dismissal action.

Reinstatement

Students who have been dismissed for academic reasons may
petition for reinstatement.

A student desiring to be reinstated will be advised of the pro-

cedure by the Office of Academic Affairs and should make all

arrangements through that office. Arrangements should be initiated

by not later than two working days prior to enrollment.

Students who are reinstated will be on academic probation for

the semester in which they are reinstated and may be required to

carry a reduced course load.

Repetition of Courses

A course may be repeated to improve a grade of "D" or "F". All

grades received in a given course will be shown on the student's

transcript; however, the grade received the last time the course is

taken will be the grade used for computing the cumulative grade
point average.

Graduation Requirements

The Board of Regents is authorized by the Legislature to empower
the President to grant Associate Degrees by type and title as ap-

proved by the Board of Regents. Any student who plans to obtain

the degree should be aware of the following criteria used by the

faculty for recommending degree candidates to the President:

The candidates for the degrees must:

1. successfully complete or obtain a waiver for each course in

their study,

— 25—



2. earn a 2.000 overall grade point average in all courses in their

study which are taken at K. T. I.,

3. be screened and recommended for graduation by the Academic

Standards Committee, and

4. attend commencement exercises or obtain written permission

for graduation in absentia.*

• A written request for graduation in absentia will be made as soon as the candidate

becomes aware of circumstances which will prevent attendance at commencement, fcucn

request will be directed to the Academic Dean.

Any student to be considered for graduation shall have success-

fully completed his final fifteen (15) semester credits in residence

at the Institute.

Graduation With Honors

Students maintaining a high level of academic achievement are

recognized at graduation by Honors and High Honors recognition.

The requirement for graduation with High Honors is that the

student shall earn an overall grade point average of 3.75 or above

based on a 4.00 point system.

The requirement for graduation with Honors is that the student

shall earn an overall grade point average of 3.40 or above.

A grade of "D" or "F" in any course will eliminate any recognition

of Honors or High Honors.

In no case will the Honors and High Honors graduates exceed

ten percent of the graduating class.

— 26—



Section 4

Student Welfare and Services



Student Services

The primary goal of Kansas Technical Institute is to prepare its

students for the rewarding and satisfying careers in their chosen

areas of specialization. To attain this goal, the Institute not only pro-

vides educational opportunities in the classroom and laboratories,

but also provides the means whereby students can develop their

individual talents and meet their many non-academic needs.

Students entering the Institute are considered to be mature

individuals who are responsible for their own behavior. High

standards of personal, ethical, and moral conduct are expected of

all students, on campus and elsewhere. The capacity for sound

planning and a desire to establish good study and work habits are

characteristic of a successful student.

Students are expected to use the Institute facilities with consider-

ation, and to conduct themselves with decorum. Students who

refuse to conform to accepted standards of conduct will be dismissed

from the Institute.

Counseling

Kansas Technical Institute administrative and faculty personnel are

available at all times to counsel students in their educational

programs and to help the student who seeks vocational guidance.

Students will find the Institute personnel are eager to contribute

their training and knowledge to aid students in solving their specific

problems.

Each student is assigned a faculty advisor who will work with the

student to help him solve any academic problems that may arise.

The faculty of the Institute has a great amount of industrial exper-

ience that qualifies them to assist students in vocational guidance.

Students are strongly encouraged to discuss personal and non-

academic problems with personnel of the Student Services Office.

Of course the student may wish to consult solely with his faculty

advisor. In either case, every effort will be made to help students

through personal counseling and guidance while they are enrolled

in an educational program at Kansas Technical Institute.

Financial Aid

The primary function of the financial aid program at Kansas Tech-

nical Institute is to provide financial assistance to students who want

to attend the Institute but would find it difficult to do so without

financial aid. A comprehensive assistance program of federal erants,

campus employment, scholarships, and loans is administered by the

Student Services Office.

— 28—



A student may receive aid from the following programs:

• Basic Educational Opportunity Grant

• College Work Study

• Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grant

• Scholarship (and Sponsorships)

• Federally Insured Student Loan (Same as Guaranteed

Student Loan)
• United Student Aid Fund Loan
• Emergency Student Loan

If a student demonstrates extensive financial need, a combination

of these financial aid programs will be offered as a "financial aid

package."

Application Procedures

1. A student must be enrolled or accepted for admission before

he will be considered for financial aid. ( See "Admission Procedures"

on page 14.

)

2. A Kansas Technical Institute Financial Aid Application must
be completed and submitted to the KTI Office of Student Services.

3. The American College Testing Program ( A. C. T.
)
"Family

Financial Statement" must be completed for processing. A fee

specified on the form is charged to process this financial need
analysis. A financial need analysis must be on file before any

financial aid, except loans, can be awarded.

4. Those who are eligible to apply should complete a Basic Edu-
cational Opportunity Grant application. The results of this applica-

tion will be sent to the student and should be forwarded to the

Student Services Office for processing.

After the applications have been processed, the detailed financial

aid need analyses will be used by the Student Services Office in

determining the student's financial need and corresponding "financial

aid package" for that student.

Although no specific application deadline exists for these pro-

grams, it is recommended that students interested in financial aid

have all completed forms submitted by April 15 for fall semester

enrollment.

Basic Educational Opportunity Grant (BEOG) Program

This is a federally funded program available to eligible students

attending any approved post-secondary institution. The amount of

the individual non-repayable grants varies from $200-$1400 per
academic year. Any undergraduate student enrolled on at least a

half-time basis is eligible to apply.

— 29—



College Work-Study Program

The College Work-Study Program was established to assist stu-

dents of low income families by providing jobs on campus. These

jobs are available in various departments and will permit a student

to earn part of his educational expenses. The number of hours a

student works per week depends on his eligibility total. However,

this is limited to no more than 20 hours per week while school is in

session. The pay rate is the minimum wage as established by law.

The school and the federal government share the cost of the College

Work-Study Program.

Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grant (SEOG) Program

This federally funded program is for students who have excep-

tionally high financial need as exhibited through the "Application

Procedures" outlined above. An SEOG award ranges from $200 to

$1500 per year and does not have to be repaid. To be eligible stu-

dents must be enrolled at least half-time or accepted for enrollment.

The grants are awarded by the Dean of Student Services.

Scholarships

A limited number of scholarships is made available to KTI stu-

dents from interested individuals, businesses, and organizations.

These vary from $50 to $365 per year. Eligibility requirements vary

according to the scholarships. The regular "Application Procedures''

should be followed to apply for any of these scholarships; selection

is made by the Dean of Student Services.

Federally Insured Student Loans (FISL)

The FISL program enables students to borrow directly from local

banks or participating lenders who are willing to make these edu-

cational loans. The loan is guaranteed by the federal government.

The maximum loan per academic year is $2500, with repayment

normally beginning nine months after graduation or withdrawal

from post-secondary education. Maximum annual interest is 7% on

the unpaid balance. The maximum total amount that can be bor-

rowed by an individual student during undergraduate studies is

$7500.

Students interested in this loan program should contact their local

banks or the KTI Office of Student Services.

United Student Aid Funds (USAF) Loans

This loan program is very similar to the FISL program, except

the non-profit private corporation of USAF guarantees these low

interest student loans made by local lending institutions. Sometimes

a local bank will be a USAF lender but not make FISL's.

— 30—



Student Emergency Loan

Kansas Technical Institute maintains a small loan fund to help

students meet emergency situations. These loans are for $50 or less

and must be repaid within 60 days or by the end of the semester,

which ever comes first. The Office of Student Services administers

these loans.

For application forms or more information concerning any of these

financial aid programs, please write or call:

Office of Student Services

Kansas Technical Institute

Salina, KS 67401

Phone 913/825-0275

Dormitory

Recognizing the benefits to be gained from experience in group liv-

ing, Kansas Technical Institute provides modern dormitory and
dining facilities for students enrolled in a resident instruction

program.

All single freshmen students who live beyond commuting distance

will be required to live in a dormitory approved by the Institute

for a perod of two (2) semesters, summer school not included as

an academic semester.

The following types of students are permitted to take residence

elsewhere:

1. A student who has attended another institution of higher learn-

ing for two (2) semesters.

2. A student who is a veteran.

3. A student who is twenty-one years of age or older.

4. Special cases include the following:

a. Students living with relatives who live within commuting
distance of Salina. This will require a signed, notarized

statement from the student's parent. This form must be
obtained from the Student Services Office.

b. Medical reasons, which require a doctor's certification.

c. Other similar situations.

All exceptions in this category require approval by the Dean
of Student Services.

Dormitory rooms are reserved by paying a deposit of $25.00 which
is not refundable after August 15. Reservations, including the de-

posit, should be made as early as possible. As soon as an applicant's

reservation has been confirmed by the Institute, contracts for room
and board will be sent to applicants for their signature. Housing
regulations and campus rules of conduct will be printed on and

— 31—



attached to the contract and each student must agree to abide by

these rules and regulations.

If the student withdraws from the Institute or obtains special

permission to move from the dormitory after the beginning of the

semester, the contract will be cancelled and a refund will be made

according to the refund schedule printed on the reverse side of the

contract form. Generally, no refund will be made for students with-

drawing during the last six (6) weeks of classes of a semester or the

last three ( 3 ) weeks of a summer session.

A damage deposit of $25.00 is required when a student moves into

the dormitory. This deposit will be refunded, if there is no damage

to the room, when the resident moves from the dorm.

Dormitory facilities are designed to accommodate two (2) stu-

dents per room. All rooms are equipped with single beds, adequate

storage, and comfortable furniture. Dormitory fees do not include

weekly linen service. Blankets, pillows, and other incidental room

furnishings must also be supplied by occupants.

Kansas Wesleyan will furnish a dormitory room for any Kansas

Tech female student who is required to live in a dormitory.

Food Service

The Institute provides a pleasant cafeteria conveniently located near

the dormitory complex for the convenience and enjoyment of stu-

dents, staff and visitors. The preparation of food is under the super-

vision of qualified dietitians to insure balanced and wholesome

meals.

Off-campus Housing

For those students who are not required to live in the campus dormi-

tory and who wish to seek residence in the local community, there

is usually adequate housing available. The Student Services Office

may post known vacancies or the student may wish to contact a

local real estate agency for assistance.

Married Student Housing

The Local Housing Authority has a limited number of houses avail-

able for use by qualified married students. A student must be en-

roiled full-time and meet a maximum net income level for the size

of his family. Interested students should contact the Student Ser-

vices Office for details and applications.

— 32—



Vet Rep on Campus

A Federal Veterans Administration Representative is stationed on

the KTI campus to help resolve GI Bill checks problems, as well as

handle all of your VA inquiries.

Veterans Affairs

Veterans are a large contingent of the total student population at

KTI, and it is recognized that they require special assistance in

many respects. Because of this, the Kansas Technical Institute

maintains a full time Office of Veterans Affairs to assist veterans in

receiving their entitled benefits, counseling as particularly related

to veterans, assistance in locating part-time jobs, and numerous other

areas which are specific to veterans' needs.

The GI Bill which was passed by Congress in 1966 establishes a

comprehensive program of governmental assistance to help restore

lost educational opportunities for persons who have served on ac-

tive duty in the Armed Forces for a period of at least 181 consecu-

tive days, any part of which was after January 31, 1955, and who
were discharged or released under conditions other than dishonor-

able. The mechanics of such a program are vast. The following

material was prepared to better acquaint the individual veteran with

those procedures which must be performed either by himself or by

the Veterans Affairs Office at Kansas Technical Institute.

The following are explanations of procedures and guidelines used

in the Veterans Program. Please read the material carefully.

I. Application Procedures

Applications for the benefits may be obtained through the Regional Vet-

erans Administration Center, Veterans on Campus representative, or the

KTI Veterans Affairs Office. Early application should result in an Ad-
vance paycheck arriving at the institute in time for registration. When
filling out your VA paperwork, answer all questions, even if it means a

response of NA ( not applicable )

.

The following documents may be required as needed:
1. DD-214—Notice of Separation. This document should accompany

all initial applications.

2. Marriage Certificate—Not needed if the marriage is the first for both

veteran and wife.

3. Birth Certificate—If any previous marriages are involved.

Application and all necessary documents should be returned to the

"Veterans Affairs Officer," Kansas Technical Institute six (6) weeks

prior to time of enrollment. This timeliness will enable us to com-

plete the school's part of the paperwork, and forward the com-

pleted documents to VA for speedy processing.

— 33—



II. Enrollment Procedures

It is the veteran's responsibility to notify the Veterans Affairs Officer when
he will be enrolling, changing numbers of hours, or dropping classes.

Proper and timely certification will then be made with the veteran's help.

Note: When a veteran changes programs for a second time, VA
counseling will be required. See your Veterans Affairs Officer or Vet Rep

if clarification is needed.

III. Procedures for Reporting Changes

Any changes in a veteran's address, course load, dependency, educational

program, place of training, etc., should be reported to the Veterans Affairs

Office at Kansas Technical Institute immediately. The Veterans Adminis-

tration has forms for reporting these changes, or they may be obtained

through the Veterans Affairs Office. In most cases, the school must certify

the changes on these forms and payments will not be released until the

school certification is received by the VA.
Note: When a veteran changes his course-load during a part of the

month, he will receive the monthly payment for the course load which

he was carrying at the beginning of the month. His payments will not

be reduced until the beginning of the following month. For example, a

veteran who drops from a full-time course load to a three-fourths load

during the second week of the month will receive a payment for full-

time benefits for the month in which the drop occurs, but will be reduced

to the three-fourths rate at the beginning of the following month. Also,

when a veteran acquires a dependent, either a wife or a child, he should

immediately notify the Veterans Affiairs Office which will then contact

the Veterans Administration Center. Claims for a dependent will be paid

for the entire period when made within one year of the marriage or birth.

If the veteran does not furnish proof of the dependent with his letter, he

may be asked to do so at a later date.

IV. Guidelines for Evaluating Semester Credit

—

Course Load Equivalents

Regular Semester

Course Load Semester Credits

Full-time 12 or more

% time 9, 10, 11

8 time • 6, 7, 8

Less than % time ( VA pays tuition and fees only ) 5 or less

Summer Semester

Course Load Semester Credits

Full-time 6 or more

% time 4, 5

& time • • 3
i

Less than & time ( VA pays tuition and fees only) 2 or less

The amount of payments is the same as for the regular semester. Pay-

ments may be changed by legislation and therefore are not shown in this

catalog.

Note: Non-credit deficiency courses may be included in arriving at the

course load level.

— 34—



Community Service Programs

The Community Service Division offers special courses to meet the

needs of individuals, groups, and organizations. Workshops, semi-

nars, short-term and full-term courses are Kansas Technical Insti-

tute's answer to the State's challenge to provide educational oppor-

tunity in fields of technology.

These courses reflect the interests and needs of the individual

community or state and cover a wide variety of subjects, providing

information for both occupational and personal use. Instructors are

leading professional men and women; Institute faculty members are

experts in the course subject. There are no entrance requirements

and class schedules are set for the convenience of the students dur-

ing both daytime and evening hours.

Special courses can be designed to meet the needs of individuals,

groups, and organizations. Community Services staff are eager to

cooperate with firms which wish to arrange for courses, workshops

or seminars in conjunction with their own training programs. These

services can be provided on-campus, in-plant or in the respective

communities where technical services are needed but not readily

available.

Health Service

Emergency first aid and minor medical services are provided on the

Institute campus. Injuries or illnesses which require the attention

of a physician are referred to Salina clinics which perform any medi-

cal service required by a student at Kansas Technical Institute. The
cost of this service, of course, will be assumed by the student.

A special student health and accident program is available to all

students enrolling at Kansas Technical Institute. This program is

optional but deserves serious consideration from students who are

not covered under some form of medical insurance or for those who
wish to supplement their existing coverage. Representatives of the

insurance agency will be available to explain the program and en-

roll students in the program in conjunction with the Institute's

regular enrollment schedule.

Placement Service

Kansas Technical Institute maintains close contact with numerous
industries and business firms who are interested in graduates of

technical institutes as prospective employees. Students taking ad-

vantage of the Institute's Placement Center are given the oppor-

— 35—



tunity to discuss their employment goals with representatives of

these firms during the final year of their educational programs.

These discussions may take place on the campus, or if feasible, the

student is provided the opportunity to visit the site of the firm itself

in order to obtain a clearer picture of the working conditions and

operations of the business establishment.

The Placement Center also maintains files of information for

resource materials to use in the job pursuit process. References are

available on industries and businesses in many cities in the United

States. Staff of the Student Services Office are available for added

guidance and assistance.

The Placement Center does not limit its service to graduates of the

Institute. Current files on part-time job opportunities are maintained

for the use of students who are interested in supplementing their

income while they are enrolled in their educational program.

Transcript

The transcript is the official record of a student's success at the

Institute. The transcript is a record that colleges and employers

use to evaluate a student or graduate of the Institute. It must be

certified by the Registrar before it will be used as an official record.

Copies of the transcript may be obtained by contacting the Stu-

dent Services Office. A student may obtain transcripts at a cost of

twenty-five cents per copy.

Library Services

A vital part of every technical educational center is the availability

of relevant and current library resources. The library serves many

functions which contribute toward better academic progress of the

student body.

The library houses a vast source of authoritative, current, and

relevant technical information; it provides supplementary reference

books which help a student improve his understanding of a wide

range of modern technological subject matter. The library at Kan-

sas Technical Institute is attractive, well-lighted and provides a

quiet atmosphere for relaxed study.

The collection of current volumes and technical periodicals pro-

vides a technical learning center of great value to the Institute.

The library staff are specialists who are available to assist in a

student's search for technical information and the general use of the

library. There is a recognized correlation between academic suc-

cess and effective use of the technical library.

— 36—



Student Union

The Institute has a Student Union building designed to house all

student activities. The Union is supported financially by the fees

paid by all students during each enrollment period.

Some of the functions of the Student Union are to provide recrea-

tional activities such as pool and ping-pong, a well-equipped snack

bar, rooms for many of the campus organizations, and a music room

with a comprehensive selection of recordings.

The Student Union provides a comfortable, entertaining and re-

laxed atmosphere for people who enjoy the company of others.

— 37—





Section 5

Student Activities

— 39—



Outline of Activities

A wide range of student activities is provided for the enjoyment

and development of the student. These activities are widely diver-

sified and all students, regardless of their personal interests, may

find a group or club which will appeal to their special interests.

Students are urged to take an active role in the Student Govern-

ing Association (SGA). The SGA will participate in the develop-

ment of basic codes of conduct, disciplinary measures, campus

activities, and other facets of administrative organization and con-

trol. In addition, there is permanent student representation on the

KTI President's Advisory Council.

Various social events will be scheduled throughout the year for

the social development and enjoyment of students at the Institute.

In most cases, the planning and organization of social activities will

be the responsibility of representatives from the student body and

the SGA.
The student chapter of the American Society of Certified Engi-

neering Technicians (A. S. C. E. T.) is a very active campus orga-

nization. The chapter is the first student chapter established for

student technicians in the United States. The ASCET chapter pro-

vides students an opportunity to become part of what will be their

future professional organization.

Students who receive a semester grade point average (GPA) of

3.0 or above for twelve or more semester credits are eligible for

membership in the honor fraternity, Tau Omicron Tau. The fra-

ternity performs helpful and honorable services on the campus and

gives students an opportunity for leadership and service.

Veterans on Campus is quickly becoming one of the largest and

most active groups on campus. Composed entirely of military vet-

erans, this group is also represented on the KTI President's Advi-

sory Council. The VOC Club has three primary objectives for its

members

:

1. It is a social organization;

2. It is a service organization;

3. It serves to communicate with other veterans who may be

eligible for V. A. educational benefits but are not taking ad-

vantage of them.

Other campus activities include: photography club, student year-

book, student newspaper, ham radio club, and others that may be of

interest to student groups.

— 40—



Recreation and Intramurals

Recognizing the benefits to be derived from activities other than

those connected with formal instruction, Kansas Technical Institute

has facilities for a well-rounded program of recreation and enter-

tainment for its students.

Students may participate in intramural competition in a wide

variety of sports. In some instances, a small fee may be assessed

for participating teams or individuals to defray the cost of trophies

and other awards of achievement.

Participation

Students are encouraged to participate in all activities sponsored by

school organizations. Individual participation is subject to the

policies and regulations of the organization in which the student is

involved.

Alumni Association

The graduate of the Institute is automatically eligible for member-

ship in the KTI Alumni Association. The Association is organized

to provide graduates a means of keeping in contact with each other

and to keep informed of events at the Institute. The alumni pro-

vides the Institute personnel with much needed information con-

cerning program strengths and weaknesses. Of course a strong

alumni organization can provide funds for scholarship programs or

other needed functions.

— 41—



— 42—



Section 6

Curricula



Salina College Consortium

Kansas Technical Institute, Marymount College, and Kansas Wes-
leyan have entered into an agreement of cooperation. This arrange-

ment offers students the advantage of "three-institution" course offer-

ings, allowing the greatest flexibility in choosing electives and in

meeting specific curriculum requirements.

The location of the three schools in the city of Salina provides

easy access to all campuses, making it possible for a student to

benefit from coursework at all three institutions in any given se-

mester. Within the guidelines outlined below, a student may enroll

in coursework at either institution without additional expense.

Additionally, the Institute and Kansas Wesleyan (KW) have a

transfer agreement whereby a KTI graduate may transfer either

Electronic or Computer Technology education to KW. In an addi-

tional two years the student may receive the Bachelor's Degree in

Mathematics or Physical Science.

The following terms are agreed upon as tentative cross registra-

tion guidelines.

Student Guidelines

1. Unless specifically excepted, all courses offered by the Con-
sortium institutions are available for cross-registration on a

space available basis, subject to the satisfying of prerequisite

requirements.

2. A student at any one of the three institutions may take a course

at other than his/her home institution providing (a) the course

is not available to the student on his/her home campus, (b)

he/she has the necessary qualifications and (c) the course

has a bearing on the educational plan arranged by the student

and his/her advisor. Written approvals by the student's fac-

ulty advisor and the academic dean at the home institution

are required.

3. Unless special permission is granted from the home campus
academic dean, students must take at least 50% of their credit

hours at their home institution in any given term. Students

who desire to take more than 50% of credit hours at other than

their home institution in any given term shall be subject to the

admissions requirements and fee schedule of the host institu-

tion^). Further, approval from the academic dean of the

host campus is required.

4. The academic policies
(
e. g. graduation requirements, student

academic load, grade point average formulation, probation)

affecting any student shall be those of his/her home campus.

Yet, standards and procedures relating to course regulation

— 44—



and evaluation (e. g. drop/ add dates, final examination sched-

ule, grading ) shall be those of the student's host campus.

5. Part-time students shall be subject to the rules, regulations and

fees that pertain to part-time students attending each institu-

tion separately and must register at each institution separately.

Administration Guidelines

6. The Consortium academic deans are responsible for ( a )
prepa-

ration of a study of anticipated student involvement following

pre-registration each term, (b) an annual evaluation of the

cross-registration procedures and operation, and (c) mainte-

nance of a satisfactory balance of exchange of credit hours.

7. There shall be no tuition exchange of funds between institu-

tions.

8. If feasible, the Consortium will offer shuttle service to students.

Students desiring not to use this service or those who for one

reason or another may be unable to use this service shall

assume responsibility for their own transportation and park-

ing and shall not be reimbursed by the institutions or the

Consortium for same.

9. With respect to location of courses, the following factors shall

be given primary importance: (a) need for and quality of

special facilities and equipment, (b) number of students en-

rolled from a given campus, and (c) location of the course

when previously offered.

10. Faculty teaching away from their home campus should have

access to classroom, office and auxiliary facilities equal to that

granted part-time faculty for whom said campus is home base.

Academic Departments

Kansas Technical Institute is authorized to provide instruction in a

wide field of engineering and science technology. The faculty at

the Institute has a standing committee to review the needs for tech-

nology education in Kansas and work to develop a program specifi-

cally designed to meet those needs.

The Institute enrolled students in five technology programs in the

fall of 1968. These five programs, used to initiate engineering tech-

nology into the State's system of higher education, have continued

to be relevant to the needs of Kansas as indicated by a statewide

study in the spring of 1973.

Presently there are six departments of instruction. They are:

Aeronautical Technology

Civil Engineering Technology

Computer Science Technology

— 45—



Electronic Engineering Technology

General Engineering Technology
Mechanical Engineering Technology

Detailed curricula and course descriptions are provided in this

bulletin for each of the programs of study taught by these six

departments.

Engineers' Council for Professional

Development Accreditation

The following programs are accredited by ECPD as engineering

technology curricula.

Civil Engineering Technology

Computer Science Technology

Electronic Engineering Technology
Mechanical Engineering Technology

The Engineers' Council for Professional Development is the

nationally recognized accrediting agency operating in the fields of

engineering and engineering technology.

North Central Association of Colleges and
Secondary Schools Candidacy Status

Kansas Technical Institute is a candidate for accreditation with the

North Central Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools. Can-
didate for accreditation is a status of affiliation with a regional

accrediting Commission which indicates that an institution is pro-

gressing toward accreditation. Attainment of this affiliate status

does not automatically assure accreditation. Candidate for accred-

itation status indicates that an institution has provided evidence of

sound planning, has available the resources to implement its plans,

and appears to have the potential for attaining its goals within a

reasonable time.

Program Options

A variety of program alternatives can be obtained to suit the specific

interest of the student. A student entering the Institute may con-

sult with the faculty in the subject area of his special interest. A
specific program of study will be selected for the student at the

earliest possible time to insure that the student progresses toward a

degree objective with the least delay.

— 46—



Extensive study and planning has resulted in a variety of pro-

grams related to ecology and environmental protection. Students

interested in these specific areas of instruction should counsel with

the Department Head of the Civil Engineering Technology depart-

ment to determine the specific area most suitable to the student's

interest.

Students who desire a less intense specialization but prefer a more

general technology education may obtain a degree in General Engi-

neering Technology.

Mathematics Transition Program

A large number of men and women have the interest and capabili-

ties of a satisfactory career as an engineering technician. For vari-

ous reasons many of these persons have not considered such a career

during their high school experience. Frequently, new students have

not completed the mathematics courses that would be most helpful

to them in pursuing work in this career field.

The faculty at Kansas Technical Institute has recognized this

problem and a transition program in mathematics is provided to

assist those who have for some reason recognized that their mathe-

matics ability is less than adequate.

A combination of basic mathematics applications courses and

laboratory exercises assist in developing mathematical competence

in students who have only fundamental working ability in math.

Students entering Kansas Technical Institute will be offered a Mathe-

matics Placement examination and will be given, if desired, the

special help needed to insure that they develop competence in

mathematics. This will allow them to be successful in the mathe-

matics sequence in the technology of their choosing. If a compe-

tency in math is exhibited they may move directly into the pre-

scribed mathematics sequence without having to participate in the

Mathematics Transition Program.

English and Reading Proficiency Programs

Like the Mathematics Transition Program, the English and Reading

Proficiency Programs are designed to aid students whose level of

competency in these areas may be below the normal college level.

Proficiency examinations can be administered to help identify

those students who need developmental work in English and Read-

ing. The students may then enroll in Developmental English and/ or

Developmental Reading to prepare them for the more advanced

work they will encounter and may be taken concurrently with other

communication courses and technical courses.

— 47—



COURSES OF STUDY

Aeronautical Technology

The development of supersonic jet aircraft has added a new dimen-

sion to jet age transportation. Today an aircraft can fly from Wash-
ington to Paris in 3 hours 33 minutes, compared with subsonic jet

time 7 hours 33 minutes. This may seem fantastic, but it is reality.

Aircraft are being designed to fly faster, carry greater loads and the

Federal Aviation Agency is demanding a greater margin of safety

in the design, manufacture and maintenance of aircraft.

The rapid improvement of aeronautical technology is providing

a stable and rewarding future for millions of persons who want to

work in the field of aviation. Kansas Technical Institute provides

sound programs of instruction in a variety of aviation related fields.

The facilities are the finest and most spacious in the midwest and
the faculty selected to instruct in these programs are eminently

qualified by academic preparation, years of professional experience

and the proper certificates issued by the FAA.

Options in

. . . Aviation Maintenance

The aircraft maintenance program is fully certified as an "Aviation

Maintenance Technician School No. 3344" as designated in Federal

Aviation Regulation Part 147. A student who satisfactorily com-

pletes this two-year aviation maintenance program will be awarded

a Certificate of Completion which will be recognized by the FAA
as a document authorizing the graduate to take the federally ad-

ministered airframe and powerplant (A&P) written examination.

Upon passing the exam, the graduate will be a licensed A&P main-

tenance technician.

. . . Aeronautical Technology

A person interested in a career in production control, quality con-

trol, manufacture supervision of aircraft and aircraft component

manufacturing may consider a career in Aeronautical Technology.

A graduate of this program may receive the Associate of Technology

degree and would be qualified to assist production supervisors in

the production, quality and manufacture of aircraft and aircraft

components. This program may be taken congruently with the

A&P maintenance technician program.



. . . Aviation Maintenance Management

With ever-increasing restrictions on airport management, there is

an increasing demand for graduates of a qualified management pro-

gram to work in fixed-base operations and air carrier terminals in a

variety of management oriented tasks.

The Aviation Maintenance Management option at KTI is de-

signed to provide management education to persons who have al-

ready attained an intense Aeronautical Technology background.

Mechanics may use their maintenance and flight training as a signifi-

cant portion of the requirement for an Associate of Technology

degree.

Aeronautical Technicians will find employment opportunities in

any of the following fields:

1. Aircraft Manufacture
a. Airframe and powerplant maintenance inspection

b. Quality control

c. Design and production
d. Plant supervision

2. Major Airlines

a. Airframe and powerplant maintenance inspection

b. Plant supervision

c. Airframe modification

3. Fixed-Base Operations
a. Airframe and powerplant maintenance and inspection

b. Airport management
c. General aircraft modification

Aviation Maintenance

Airframe, Powerplant Curriculum

First Year—Fall Semester
Hours/Week* Semester

Course No. Course Name R L S Credits

GT 1213 College Algebra 3 0 6 3
AM 1212 Aircraft Drawings 0 4 0 2

AM 1115 Aircraft Science 3 6 4 5
AM 1112 Aircraft Standards 1 3 2 2
AM 1114 Basic Aircraft Electricity 3 3 4 4

AM 1113 Aircraft Welding 2 3 4 3

Total Credits 19

First Year—Spring Semester

AM 1224 Airframe Systems 2 6 4 4
AM 1325 Airframe Structures and Repair 3 6 6 5
AM 1223 Aircraft Fluid Power 2 3 4 3
AM 1122 Airframe Electrical Systems 1 3 2 2
AM 1323 Navigation Aids and Communications

Systems 2 3 4 3

Total Credits 17

— 49—



Second Year—Fall Semester

AM 2434 Powerplant Fundamentals 3 3 6 4

AM 2433 Powerplant Induction and Fuel Systems ... 2 3 4 3

AM 2235 Aircraft Inspection and Assembly 3 6 6 5

AM 2232 Aircraft Wood and Fabric 1 3 2 2

AM 2443 Powerplant Ignition Systems 2 3 4 3

Total Credits 17

Second Year—Spring Semester

AM 2242 Powerplant Electrical Systems 1 3 2 2

AM 2442 Propellers 1 3 2 2

AM 2543 Powerplant Operations and
Troubleshooting 1 6 2 3

AM 2644 Powerplant Overhaul 1 9 3 4

AM 2544 Gas Turbine Powerplants 2 6 4 4

Total Credits 15

Total semester credits required to complete certificate

requirements 68

9 r—Number of recitation periods per week; L—Number of laboratory or drawing

hours per week; S—Average hours of study per week.

— 50—



Associate of Technology Degree

The aviation industry has advanced in a few short years from the

embryo stage to a diversified industry. To keep aligned with this

growth the Aero Department at KTI is offering an associate degree

program that allows the student to study the sciences necessary

for employment in the industry as a supervisor or as an inspector in

quality control. This program may be taken in conjunction with the

aviation maintenance program which will give the graduate a good

understanding of communications, mathematics, sciences, and an

airframe and powerplant license.

Aeronautical Technology Curriculum

First Year—Fall Semester
Hours/Week* Semester

Course No. Course Name R L S Credits

GT 1213 College Algebra 3 0 6 3

AM 1212 Aircraft Drawing 0 4 0 2

AM 1115 Aircraft Science 2 9 4 5

AM 1112 Aircraft Standards 1 3 2 2

AM 1114 Basic Aircraft Electricity 3 3 4 4

Total Credits 16

First Year—-Spring Semester

GT 1212 Plane Trigonometry 2 0 4 2

AM 1325 Airframe Structures and Repair 3 6 6 5

AM 1224 Airframe Systems 2 6 4 4

AM 1223 Aircraft Fluid Power 2 3 4 3

AM 1122 Airframe Electrical Systems 1 3 2 2

Total Credits 16

Second Year—Fall Semester

GT 1124 Technical Physics 3 2 7 4
GT 1712 Written Communications 2 0 4 2
GT 1222 Analytic Geometry and Calculus I 2 0 4 2
AM 2434 Powerplant Fundamentals 3 3 6 4
AM 2433 Powerplant Induction and Fuel Systems . . . 2 3 4 3
AM 2443 Powerplant Ignition Systems 2 3 4 3

Total Credits 18

Second Year—Spring Semester

GT 1721 Report Writing Lab 0 2 1 1

AM 2543 Powerplant Operation and
Troubleshooting 1 6 2 3

AM 2544 Gas Turbine Powerplants 2 6 4 4
GT 2713 Technical Writing 3 0 6 3
GT 1413 Industrial Relations 3 0 6 3
GT 1312 Oral Communications 2 0 4 2

Total Credits 16

Total semester credits required for Associate of
Technology Degree 66

* R—Number of recitation periods per week; L—Number of laboratory or drawing
hours per week; S—Average hours of study per week.

— 51—



Aviation Maintenance Management

The field of aviation has many areas that require diverse technical

skills. Kansas Technical Institute offers the Airframe and Power-

plant Maintenance Program that provides the Aviation Mechanics

necessary for both Commercial and Civil Aviation. These people

provide a very necessary service but they find they have one basic

weakness—fundamental business management.

Kansas Technical Institute has recognized this weakness and

has opened a new curriculum for Aviation Maintenance Technicians.

The curriculum is in Aviation Maintenance Management and is to

be taught on both the Kansas Wesleyan and Kansas Tech campuses.

The consortium agreement between Kansas Wesleyan and Kansas

Tech has made the curriculum possible.

This curriculum is available to graduates of the KTI Aviation

Maintenance Technician curriculum or to individuals who already

possess an F. A. A. Airframe and Powerplant Mechanics License.

Graduates of this curriculum will find an advantage toward

obtaining supervisory and management positions with commercial

airlines, aircraft companies, corporate business aircraft operators,

fixed-base operators, repair stations and governmental flight agencies.

Aviation Maintenance Management Curriculum

First Year—Fall Semester
Honrs/Week* Semester

Course No. Course Name R L S Credits

GT 1213 College Algebra 3 0 6 3

43:1121 Principles of Management 3 0 9 4

43:214f Principles of Accounting I 3 0 9 4

GT 1712 Written Communications 2 0 4 2

GT 1423 Economics 3 0 6
J3

Total Credits 16

First Year—Spring Semester

GT 2713 Technical Writing 3 0 6 3

43:2131 Marketing 3 0 9 4

43:215 f Principles of Accounting II 3 0 9 4

GT 1721 Report Writing Lab 0 2 1 1

GT 1312 Oral Communications 2 0 4 L

Elective* J_

Total Credits ^
Total semester credits required for Associate or

Technology Degree ^4

o R Number of recitation periods per week; L—Number of laboratory or drawing

hours per week; S—Average hours of study per week,

t Kansas Wesleyan Courses.

\ Technical electives will be selected from KTI courses with the consent of the student s

advisor and approved by the Aeronautical Department Head.

The technical elective requirement will be waived for students who possess a private

pilot license or who have completed private pilot ground school and have logged a minimum

of 35 flight hours.

This curriculum is available to graduates of the KTI Aviation Maintenance Technician

curriculum or to individuals who already possess an F. A. A. Airframe and Powerplant

Mechanics License.

— 52—



Civil Engineering Technology

Scientific research and new technological developments have made
great changes in the field of civil engineering, increasing the need
for improved technical education and the highly skilled technician.

The use of electronic measuring devices in surveying and the com-
puter in structural analysis are only two revolutionary advancements

in this fast moving field.

The Civil Engineering Technician, to keep abreast of these new
advancements, must acquire a vast source of technical knowledge
and competence. To do so the technician will study in the areas of

construction materials sampling and testing, construction equip-

ment and practices, principles of surveying and photogrammetry
and their applications, structural design and fabrication, as well as

related areas of science, math, economics and personnel manage-
ment.

The program will equip and prepare the Civil Technician for

employment in industries dealing with the design and construction of

highways, bridges, railroads, airports, water supply and distribution

projects, and other projects ranging from small scale construction

jobs to those involving tremendous capital expenditures.

Civil Engineering Technicians have many employment oppor-

tunities. Some of these are:

1. Construction Industry
a. Cost Estimator
b. Project Layout Technician
c. Instrument Technician
d. Construction Supervisor
e. Specification Writer

2. Consulting Engineering
a. Instrument Technician
b. Cost Estimator
c. Specification Writer
d. Inspection Technician
e. Photogrammetrist

3. Transportation Design, Construction and Maintenance
a. Materials Inspector and Analyst
b. Instrument Technician
c. Cost Estimator
d. Specifications Writer

— 53—



Civil Engineering Technology Curriculum

First Year—Fall Semester
Hours/Week* Semester

Course No. Course Name R L S Credits

GT 1213 College Algebra 3 0-6 3

GT 1212 Plane Trigonometry 2 0 4 2

CL 1311 Materials Sampling & Testing 0 2 1 1

GT 1113 Applied Chemistry -3 0 6 3

MT 1113 Technical Drafting 0 6 3 3

GT 1712 Written Communications 2 0 4 2

GT 1312 Oral Communications 2 0 4 2

Total Credits 16

First Year—Spring Semester

GT 1124 Technical Physics 3 2 7 4

GT 1222 Analytic Geometry & Calculus I 2 0 4 2

CL 1322 Soils & Foundations 1 2 3 2

CL 1124 Plane Surveying 2 6 4 4

CL 1221 Survey Drafting 0 2 1 1

GT 1721 Report Writing Lab 0 2 1 1

GT 1413 Industrial Relations 3 0 6 3

Total Credits 17

Second Year—Fall Semester

CL 2435 Statics & Strength of Materials 5 0 10 5

GT 2232 Analytic Geometry & Calculus II 2 0 4 2

MT 2533 Fluid Mechanics 2 2 5 3

CL 2134 Route & Construction Surveying 2 6 4 4

CL 2531 Photogrammetry 0 2 1 1

GT 2713 Technical Writing 3 0 6 3

Total Credits 18

Second Year—Spring Semester

CL 2445 Structural Design 3 4 8 5

CL 2532 Construction Methods & Estimating 12 3 2

CL 2444 Civil Design & Construction 2 4 6 4

GT 1423 Economics 3 0 6 3

MT 2631 Management & Human Development 10 2 1

Total Credits 15

Total semester credits required for Associate of

Technology Degree 66
* R—Number of recitation periods per week; L—Number of laboratory or drawing

hours per week; S—Average hours of study per week.

— 54—



Computer Science Technology

The expansion of computer usage in the scientific industry has
grown steadily since the beginning of the U. S. space program.
Almost any scientific endeavor, whether it be in education, the

space program, the food industry, agriculture, or any other area,

uses the computer to do the bulk of the laborious calculations and
provide information for planning, simulation, and even graphical

drawings.

The person majoring in Computer Science Technology at KTI
has an immediate objective to become a computer programmer
and/or systems analyst in the scientific or engineering fields. The
Systems Analyst formulates mathematical models of scientific

engineering, and other technical problems for solution by computer:
They analyze the problem, consult with engineering or scientific

personnel using their language to define the project, search the

library for applicable mathematical formulations, prepare the model,
reduce the problem to computer processable form, discuss the results

with the problem originator, and prepare reports. The Computer
Programmer works closely with the systems analyst to define the

problem, analyze the input data and output requirements, and
prepare an actual program of instruction which the computer can
follow to solve the problem. Another popular field for scientific

programmers is the area of Systems Programming. The systems
programmer develops or modifies software so that maximum bene-
fits can be derived from the hardware.

Both analyst and programmer must be able to apply knowledge
of advanced mathematics, established precepts in the technical or

scientific area involved, and have a clear understanding of the

capabilities of the computer and peripheral equipment to be used.

The Institute's laboratories offer each student "hands on" operation

of the varied equipment of this profession from the keypunch
machines through the digital and analog computer systems.

Computer Science Technology is a challenging profession and
one which is very rewarding to the individual who has strong

logical and creative abilities. A wide range of job opportunities are

available in the field, some of which are:

Computer Programmer or Scientific Scientific Systems Analyst or Engi-
Applications Programmer neering Systems Analyst

Systems Programmer Scientific Systems Supervisor
Scientific D. P. Supervisor Computer Operator
Scientific D. P. Manager Computer Operator Supervisor
Computer Center Director

— 55—



Computer Science Technology Curriculum

First Year—Fall Semester
Hours/Week0 Semester

Course No. Course Name R L S Credits

CP 1212 Computer Science Concepts 2 0 4 2

CP 1113 FORTRAN IV 2 2 5 3

GT 1213 College Algebra 3 0 6 3

GT 1212 Plane Trigonometry 2 0 4 2

CP 1112 Introduction to Machine Processing 0 4 2 2

GT 1712 Written Communications 2 0 4 2

GT 1113 Applied Chemistry 3 0 6 3

Total Credits 17

First Year—Spring Semester

CP 1122 Microcomputers and Microprocessers 2 0 4 2

CP 1123 COBOL 2 2 5 3

GT 1423 Economics 3 0 6 3

GT 1222 Analytic Geometry and Calculus I 2 0 4 2

ET 1113 D. C. Circuits 2 2 5 3

GT 1721 Report Writing Lab 0 2 1 1

GT 1312 Oral Communications 2 0 4 2

Total Credits 16

Second Year—Fall Semester

CP 2134 BAL for 1130 and 360 2 4 6 4

CP 2233 Statistics and Quality Control 2 2 5 3

GT 1124 Technical Phvsics 3 2 7 4

GT 2232 Analytic Geometry and Calculus II 2 0 4 2

CP 2133 Numerical Methods 2 2 5 3

Total Credits 16

Second Year—Spring Semester

CP 2143 Computer Systems Seminar 2 2 5 3

CP 2232 Computer Graphics 0 4 2 2

CP 2444 Analog Computer Methods with Applied
Differential Equations 3 2 7 4

GT 1413 Industrial Relations 3 0 6 3

GT 2713 Technical Writing 3 0 6 3

OPTION:
CP 2122 PL/I or

CP 2222 RPG 1 2 3 2

Total Credits 17

Total semester credits required for Associate or

Technology Degree 66
o R—Number of recitation periods per week; L—Number of laboratory or drawing

hours per week; S—Average hours of study per week.

— 56—



Electronic Data
Processing Technology

Every segment of life today is affected either directly or indirectly

by the electronic computer. The computer is a powerful tool which

is helping to develop our modern world. At first the computer

was used primarily as a research tool; however, applications are

now being found in all areas of business and industry. Credit and

purchases, bank statements, pay checks, and grocery check-out

systems are now computerized along with many other daily trans-

actions.

The person who majors in Electronic Data Processing Technology

at KTI has an immediate objective to become a computer program-

mer and/ or systems analyst dealing with applications in the business

field. The Systems Analyst develops ordered methods for data

collection, processing and reporting. The objective is to improve

data processing efficiency, either making the best use of available

equipment or determining the need for different equipment. The
Computer Programmer works closely with the systems analyst to

define problems, analyze input data and output requirements, and

prepare the program of instructions which the computer follows to

solve problems and prepare reports.

Both analyst and programmer must be able to apply knowledge of

computer concepts, accounting principles, management methods,

and have a clear understanding of the capabilities of the computer

and peripheral equipment to be used. The training program at

KTI provides the competence in the various phases of business-

oriented computer languages and concepts, accounting procedures,

business law, and management techniques. The Institute's labora-

tories offer each student "hands on" operation of the varied equip-

ment of their profession from the keypunch through the digital

computer system.

Electronic Data Processing Technology offers a challenging and

rewarding profession to individuals who wish to work in the

business-oriented computer area. A wide range of job opportunities

is available in the field, some of which are:

Computer Programmer or Business Business Systems Analyst

Applications Programmer Business Systems Supervisor

D. P. Supervisor Computer Operator
D. P. Manager Computer Operator Supervisor

Computer Center Director Programming Supervisor

— 57—



Electronic Data Processing Technology Curriculum

First Year—Fall Semester
Hours/Week* Semestei

Course No. Course Name R L S Credits

43:214 Principles of Accounting I 3 0 9 4

GT 1213 College Algebra 3 0 6 3

CP 1112 Introduction to Machine Processing 0 4 2 I

CP 1212 Computer Science Concepts 2 0 4 2

GT 1712 Written Communications 2 0 4 2

Electives \
3

Total Credits 16

First Year—Spring Semester

43:215 Principles of Accounting II 3 0 9 4

GT 1423 Economics 3 0 6 3

CP 1123 COBOL 2 2 5 3

CP 1122 Microcomputers and Microprocessers 2 0 4 2

GT 1721 Report Writing Lab 0 2 1 1

Electives f
5

Total Credits 18

Second Year—Fall Semester

43:216 Business Law 3 0 9 4

43:112 Principles of Management Science 3 0 9 4

CP 2233 Statistics and Quality Control 2 2 5 3

CP 2134 BAL for 1130 and 360 2 4 6 4

GT 1312 Oral Communications 2 0 4 2

Total Credits 17

Second Year—Spring Semester

DP 2243 EDP Applications 1 4 4 3

CP 2143 Computer System Seminar 2 2 5 3

GT 2713 Technical Writing 3 0 6 3

OPTION:
CP 2122 PL/I or n

,

CP 2222 RPG 1 2 3 2

Electives f
4

Total Credits
!J>

Total semester credits required for Associate of

Technology Degree 66

t Electives: CP 1113, CP 2232, CP 2133, 43:213, CP 2930, GT 1212, GT 1222,

GT 1113.

Note: Prerequisite requirements must be satisfied.

o r—Number of recitation periods per week; L—Number of laboratory or drawing

hours per 'veek; S—Average hours of study per week.

— 58—



Electronic Engineering Techology

Electronics is a rapidly growing science which offers unlimited

opportunities for the individual choosing this field as a career. As

technology advances, the uses of electronics are expanding into

every major industry and are becoming a common part of the lives

of every citizen of our nation. Advances in electronics have resulted

in the creation of entirely new industries and have accelerated nearly

every segment of our economy.

Electronic applications to the fields of medicine, geology, public

safety, aeronautics, law enforcement, and automation, to name but

a few, have merely scratched the surface of the ultimate potential

of the use of electronics in these and other fields. Because of its

many facets, the field of electronics needs technicians to perform

a variety of jobs.

Technical education in the field of Electronics includes work in

mathematics and basic science, study of basic electrical circuits,

transistors, integrated circuits, electronic measurements, com-

munication and computer circuits.

Although electronics is a relatively new science, it has become

an industrial giant in commerce, industry and national defense.

Electronic Technicians will find career opportunities as follows:

1. Computer systems technicians

2. Missile electronics technicians

3. Communication technicians (LASER application and development)
4. Research assistants

5. Electronic engineering aide

6. Medical electronic assistant

7. Technical sales representative

8. Technical writing

Electronic Engineering Technology Curriculum

First Year—Fall Semester
Hours/Week* Semester
R L S Credits

2 0 4 2
3 0 6 3
3 0 6 3
2 0 4 2
10 2 1

2 2 5 3

Total Credits 14

First Year—Spring Semester

GT 1124 Technical Physics
GT 1721 Report Writing Lab
GT 1222 Analytic Geometry & Calculus I

MT 1113 Technical Drafting
ET 1224 A. C. Circuits

ET 1324 Applied Electronics I

3 2 7
0 2 1

2 0 4
0 6 3
2 4 6
2 4 6

4
1

2
3
4
4

Total Credits 18

— 59—



Second Year—Fall Semester

GT 2713 Technical Writing 3 0 6 3

GT 1423 Economics 3 0 6 3

GT 2232 Analytic Geometry & Calculus II 2 0 4 2

ET 2434 Electronic Measurements 2 4 6 4

ET 2535 Applied Electronics II 3 4 8 5

ET 2631 Electronic Seminar I 0 2 1 1

Total Credits 18

Second Year—Spring Semester

GT 1312 Oral Communications 2 0 4 2

GT 1413 Industrial Relations 3 0 6 3

ET 2743 Pulse Circuits 2 2 5 3

ET 2843 Solid-State Applications 2 2 5 3

ET 2944 Applied Electronics III 3 2 7 4

ET 2041 Electronic Seminar II 0 2 1 1

Total Credits ^
Total semester credits required for Associate of

Technology Degree Db

• R—Number of recitation periods per week; L—Number of laboratory or drawing

hours per week; S—Average hours of study per week.

— 60—



Environmental Protection

Technology

Rapidly growing public concern over environmental quality has

resulted in a dramatic increase in the manpower needed to develop,

plan, and implement pollution prevention and control activities.

Although mass public concern is relatively recent, the needed tech-

nology has been developing for many years. It was begun largely

by the concern and efforts of health officers and sanitary engineers

in providing safe supplies of drinking water, milk and foods; and

by many natural resource and wildlife conservationists. A wide

variety of professionals and technicians are presently involved in

a broad scale program of research, protecting and restoring the

quality of our modern environment.

Environmental protection and control efforts represent a diverse

area of work and consequently draw heavily upon a wide variety of

occupational skills. Virtually every occupation can be related in

some phase to an aspect of environmental protection, resource

conservation and development of impact statements. The extensive

nature of environmental control measurements and pollutant detec-

tion for permit applications has resulted in a wide spectrum of

occupations. These occupations demand skill levels from basic

operation jobs to higher educational technician through the ad-

vanced PhD levels.

A program in Environmental Protection Technology, closely re-

lated to the Civil Engineeering Technology program at K. T. I.,

will develop the Environmental Technicians to actively provide the

technical and field support for solving the problems of the nation's

land, air and water quality. The Environmental Protection Tech-
nology program is established on a sound educational program with
a choice of options so that the student may select one of several

career possibilities. He will be guided in the selection of his courses
so that he will be able to perform in the occupational area of his

choice.

Career Options and Employment

An Environmental Technician performs functions in the areas of

pollution survey and control; water and waste systems design;

water, land and air monitoring; laboratory techniques and environ-

mental inspection. His purpose is protecting and aiding in the

correction and improvement of our inherited resources. The en-

vironmental Protection Technology program trains the student to

provide technical support for solving the vast problems of environ-

— 61—



mental quality but also aids in the development of desirable

quantity supply for communities and industry. The graduate will

possess the lab and technical design background necessary to per-

form the economically applied functions sought by many firms

and agencies.

Employment for the Environmental Protection Technician will

be with:

Federal and State Agencies—Work as a field investigator or monitor in the
area of compliance control assuring that existing or newly legislated environ-
mental control standards are adhered to.

Local Agencies (cities, counties)—Assist the engineer, health officer and/or
both in establishing networks of facilities to handle water supplies, sanitary
and industrial wastes, and storm runoff. Perform and supervise laboratory test-

ing to assure compliance with present and future codes.

Consulting Engineers—Assist the engineer in design, quantity calculations, data
collection and impact statements related to air, water and waste water improve-
ment and advancement.

Laboratory Technician—Perform chemical and biological tests on air, water and
waste water to determine information required by standard methods and micro-
biological tests which help safeguard public health.

Resident Inspector—Observing, checking, and performing tests on construction
projects to insure compliance with job specifications and applicable codes.

Industrial Technician in Quality Control and Engineering—The unique balance
of engineering and environmental protection results in an individual with work-
ing knowledge in the lab as well as in the production plant, whether food,
plastics or metals. The background in engineering involving fluids, flows,

pipes, pumps, structure design plus the chemical and biological aspects de-
velops an understanding of control, correction and application that is highly
desirable, beneficial and practical.

Environmental Protection Technology Curriculum

First Year—Fall Semester
Hours/Week 0 Semester

Course No. Course Name R L S Credits

GT 1213 College Algebra 3 0 6 3
GT 1212 Plane Trigonometry 2 0 4 2
MT 1113 Technical Drafting 0 6 3 3
GT 1113 Applied Chemistry 3 0 6 3
GT 1111 Applied Chemistry Lab 0 2 1 1

GT 1712 Written Communications 2 0 4 2
EP 1312 Water Resources, Domestic Supply 2 0 2 2

Total Credits 16

First Year—Spring Semester

GT 1222 Analytic Geometry and Calculus I 2 0 4 2

GT 1124 Technical Physics 3 2 7 4

CL 1124 Plane Surveying 2 6 4 4

GT 1413 Industrial Relations 3 0 6 3

GT 1721 Report Writing Lab 0 2 1 1

EP 2233 Chemistry and Microbiology of Water 12 3 3

Total Credits 17

— 62—



Second Year—Fall Semester

EP 2333 Domestic Water Treatment Methods 2 13 3

GT 2232 Analytic Geometry and Calculus II 2 0 4 2

MT 2533 Fluid Mechanics 2 2 5 3

CL 2642 Civil Technology Design
(Storm Sewers) 1 2 3 2

GT 2713 Technical Writing 3 0 6 3

EP 2243 Chemistry and Microbiology of Sewage ... 1 2 3 3

Second Year—Spring Semester

16

GT 1312 Oral Communications 2 0 4 2

CL 2643 Civil Technology Design ( Sewage
Collection and Treatment Systems) 2 2 5 3

CL 2433 Civil Technology Design
.(Water Systems) 2 2 5 3

MT 2631 Management and Human Development ... 1 0 2 1

EP 2343 Sewage Treatment Methods 2 1 3 3

GT 1423 Economics 3 0 6 3

Electives f 2

Total Credits 17

Total semester credits required for Associate of

Technology Degree 66

{ Electives: Ep 1223, CL 1322, CL 2435, EP 2930.

* R—Number of recitation periods per week; L—Number of laboratory or drawing
hours per week; S—Average hours of study per week.

— 63—



General Engineering Technology

Many small to medium-size industries in Kansas have shown a

need for a technician who is diverse in skills, since in many cases

they are not large enough to fill their staff with specialists from the

many areas they require. Jobs such as Inspector, Estimator, Detail

Draftsman, Test Technician, Customer Service Technician, Produc-

tion Planner, and several others, require a broad based education

in several areas. Therefore, the General Engineering Technician

program will provide the graduates who are broadly trained across

the fields of Electronics, Civil, and Mechanical Engineering Tech-

nologies and can fill the needs of these industries.

The education of the technician is "things" oriented. They must

have the ability to visualize objects and to make sketches and

drawings. It requires that they have an aptitude in mathematics.

Many jobs require some familiarity with one or more of the skilled

trades, although not the ability to perform as a craftsman. Some
jobs demand extensive knowledge of industrial machinery, tools,

equipment, and processes. Some jobs held by these technicians are

supervisory and require both technical knowledge and the ability

to supervise people.

Technicians also work in jobs related to production. They usually

work in close relationship with an engineer or scientist but are not

under close supervision. They may aid in the various phases of

production such as working out specifications for materials and

methods of manufacture, devising tests to insure quality control

of products, or making studies designed to improve the efficiency of

a particular operation.

The graduate General Engineering Technician will be qualified

to work in the engineering department of any small to large sized

industry. Upon graduation they should be qualified for the follow-

ing job classifications:

Inspector Methods Technician

Estimator Production Planner

Detail Draftsman Technical Writer

Test Technician Quality Control Inspector

Customer Service Technician Parts Detailer



General Engineering Technology Curriculum

First Year—Fall Semester
Hours/Week0 Semester

Course No. Course Name R L S Credits

GT 1212 Plane Trigonometry 2 0 4 2

GT 1213 College Algebra , 3 0 6 3

ET 1113 D. C. Circuits 2 2 5 3

MT 1113 Technioal Drafting 0 6 3 3

GT 1113 Applied Chemistry 3 0 6 3

GT 1712 Written Communications 2 0 4 2

Elective t 1

Total Credits 17

First Year—Spring Semester

GT 1721 Report Writing Laboratory 0 2 1 1

GT 1222 Analytic Geometry & Calculus I 2 0 4 2

GT 1124 Technical Physics 3 2 7 4
ET 1224 A. C. Circuits 2 4 6 4

MT 1222 Manufacturing Methods II 0 6 0 2
Elective t 3

Total Credits 16

Second Year—Fall Semester

GT 1312 Oral Communications 2 0 4 2

GT 1413 Industrial Relations 3 0 6 3

CL 2435 Statics & Strength of Materials . 5 010 5

Electivesf 6

Total Credits 16

Second Year—Spring Semester

GT 2713 Technical Writing 3 0 6 3

GT 1423 Economics 3 0 6 3

GT 1633 Production & Quality Control 3 0 6 3

GT 1643 Electric Power & Devices 3 0 6 3

MT 2631 Management & Human Development 10 2 1

Elective! 4

Total Credits 17

Total semester credits required for Associate of

Technology Degrees 66

t Electives: CP 1113, CP 1122, CP 1123, CP 2134, CP 2232, CP 2233, MT 1122,
MT 1323, MT 2432, MT 2433, MT 2341, MT 2444, CL 1124, CL 2532, CL 2445, ET
1324, ET 2434, ET 2535, ET 2743, ET 2843, ET 2944.

° R—Number of recitation periods per week; L—Number of laboratory or drawing
hours per week; S—Average hours of study per week.

— 65—



Mechanical Engineering

Technology

The Mechanical Engineering Technology program prepares the

graduate for a position in mechanical and/ or manufacturing indus-

tries. This program embraces the design, manufacture and pro-

duction of mechanical products and the tools, machines and

processes by which they are made. It deals as well with sales and

maintenance of such products, tools and machines. The two year

program is designed to develop the student's ability to proceed in

an independent manner to use both trade and technical literature

and to solve technical problems. The first year finds the mechanical

technology student developing a strong base in the areas of mathe-

matics, physical science, manufacturing processes and written and

graphical communications. During the second year the student

develops abilities in such areas as materials of industry, fluid

mechanics, mechanisms and design of mechanical elements.

Mechanical Technology, though not a new science, has continually

been an exciting and rewarding field involved with development

of products for today and tomorrow. New product ideas in energy,

transportation, product manufacturing, and other areas involving

mechanical devices indicate that rapid advances in the field are

continually being made.

The Mechanical Engineering Technician is concerned with the

development, testing, evaluation, detailing and design of machinery,

equipment, instruments and other mechanical devices along with

proposed product economically. The technician's duties may

involve drafting, use of handbooks and tables, calculations of

strength and reliability, selection of materials, and cost estimating

for the development or modification of the design of components,

and sub-assembly or assembly of almost any type of machine or

mechanism. The student may conduct performance and endurance

tests on various mechanical devices and report the results of the

tests.

Because of the many facets of this field, Mechanical Engineering

Technician graduates have found fine careers in many industries in

Kansas as well as across the United States and are in high demand.

Some of the career opportunities are as follows:

1. Engineering Technician
2. Product Development Technician

3. Design Draftsman
4. Product Designer
5. Machine or Tool Designer
6. Laboratory and Testing Technician

7. Engineer's Assistant

8. Systems Analyst
9. Technical Representative

— 66—



Mechanical Engineering Technology Curriculum

First Year—Fall Semester
Hours/Week* Semester

Course No. Course Name R L S Credits

GT 1212 Plane Trigonometry 2 0 4 2

GT 1213 College Algebra 3 0 6 3

GT 1113 Applied Chemistry 3 0 6 3

MT 1113 Technical Drafting 0 6 3 3

MT 1212 Manufacturing Methods I 1 3 2 2

GT 1712 Written Communications 2 0 4 2

Total Credits 15

First Year—Spring Semester

GT 1222 Analytic Geometry & Calculus I 2 0 4 2

GT 1124 Technical Physics 3 2 7 4

MT 1323 Metallurgy 2 2 5 3

MT 1122 Mechanical Detailing 0 4 2 2

MT 1222 Manufacturing Methods II 0 6 0 2

GT 1721 Report Writing Lab 0 2 1 1

GT 1413 Industrial Relations 3 0 6 3

Total Credits 17

Second Year—Fall Semester

GT 2232 Analytic Geometry & Calculus II 2 0 4 2

CL 2435 Static & Strength of Materials 5 0 10 5

MT 2533 Fluid Mechanics 2 2 5 3

MT 2433 Elements of Mechanisms 3 0 6 3

MT 2432 Design Technology I 1 2 3 2

GT 1312 Oral Communications 2 0 4 2

Total Credits 17

Second Year—Spring Semester

GT 1423 Economics 3 0 6 3

MT 2341 Mechanical Testing Lab 0 2 1 1

MT 2732 Thermodynamics 2 0 4 2
ET 1113 D. C. Circuits 2 2 5 3
MT 2444 Design Technology II 2 4 6 4
GT 2713 Technical Writing 3 0 6 3

MT 2631 Management & Human Development 10 2 1

Total Credits 17

Total semester credits required for Associate of

Technology Degree 66
• R—Number of recitation periods per week; L—Number of laboratory or drawing

hours per week; S—Average hours of study per week.

— 67—





Section 7

Course Descriptions

. . 1



Key to Identification of Courses

Courses are listed alphabetically by department codes as follows:

AM—Aviation Maintenance

CL—Civil Engineering Technology

CP—Computer Science Technology

EP—Environmental Protection Technology

ET—Electronic Engineering Technology

GT—General Technology

MT—Mechanical Engineering Technology

The format of the course numbers is the department code plus a

four digit number. The digits are explained in the following

example:

AM 1112

Year taken

in curriculum

Department

code

Earliest possible semester

course can be taken

Total semester

credit

Parentheses at the end of a course description indicate the

amount of recitation, laboratory, and semester credits for that

course. The AM 1112 example has (1-1-2) which means there is

one semester credit of recitation, one semester credit of laboratory,

and a two semester credit course total.

Information following the semester credit block indicates pre-

requisites or concurrence, where they may exist. The prerequisite

courses must be taken before the course being described may be

taken. Concurrence means that the course may be taken at the

same time as the course being described.

Example: AM 1223 has prerequisites of AM 1115 and GT 1213

which means that before taking AM 1223 (Aircraft Fluid Power),

the student must have completed Aircraft Science (AM 1115) and

College Algebra (GT 1213).

Example: AM 2433 has concurrent course AM 2434 meaning that

Powerplant Fundamentals (AM 2434) may be taken at the same

time as AM 2433.

The 11-digit number following each course description in the

Catalog is for administrative use only.

— 70—



Aviation Maintenance

AM 1112 Aircraft Standards

A survey of the organization of the Federal Aviation Administration and the

Civil Aeronautics Board. Emphasis will be placed on the regulations, standards,

and specifications of each of these organizations. A detailed study of weight

and balance procedures will be conducted in the classroom and in the laboratory.

(1-1-2) Prerequisite: None 1 41 121 1 9101

AM 1113 Aircraft Welding

Theory and skill development in aircraft welding processes. Exercises in gas

welding processes as applied to ferrous and non ferrous materials. Inert gas,

atomic hydrogen, and resistance welding processes are to be studied. Addi-

tional studies will be made in the following areas: welding magnesium, weld-

ing stainless steels, brazing, soldering, silver soldering. Some arc welding

fundamentals will also be covered. (2-1-3) Prerequisite: None 1 41 161

1 9101

AM 1114 Basic Aircraft Electricity

A basic concept of D. C. andn A. C. circuits, basic laws relating to the following:

measurement of capacitance and inductance; calculating and measurement of

electrical power; measuring voltage, current, resistance, continuity and leakage;

relationship of voltage, current and resistance in electrical circuits; reading and

interpretation of electrical circuit diagrams; inspection and servicing of bat-

teries; electrical devices: A. C. current studies; magnetism; tubes, transistors,

rectifiers, inverters; meters; D. C. and A. C. motors and generators; alternators;

regulation of electrical systems; and maintenance and inspection of electrical

systems. (3-1-4) Prerequisite: None 1 41 141 1 9101

AM 1115 Aircraft Science

A survey of aircraft nomenclature, theory of flight and aerodynamics, aircraft

ground operation and servicing, and aircraft materials and processes. (3-2-5)

Prerequisite: None 1 41 111 1 9101

AM 1122 Airframe Electrical Systems

An indepth study of the following systems and components: electrical con-

ductors; wire sizes and current carrying capacity, lacing and typing of wire

bundles, cutting wire and cables, emergency splicing repairs, connecting termi-

nal blocks, bonding and grounding, connectors, electrical equipment installa-

tion, aircraft lighting systems, and maintenance ad inspection of lighting sys-

tems. (1-1-2) Prerequisite: AM 1114 1 41 142 1 9101

AM 1212 Aircraft Drawings

The course is designed to teach the student how to recognize and identify

each kind of line as it appears in drawings, to interpret the meaning of the

lines as they relate to surfaces and details in drawings. The student will make
drawings illustrating major repairs or alterations, and study the reading and

interpretation of blueprints. (0-2-2) Prerequisite: None 1 41 131 1 9101

AM 1223 Aircraft Fluid Power

A study of basic fluid mechanics as it applies to practical applications in air-

craft systems. Compressible and incompressible fluid systems will be studied.

(2-1-3) Prerequisites: AM 1115, GT 1213 1 41 112 1 9101

AM 1224 Airframe Systems

A study of the airframe systems and components common to various types of

general aviation aircraft. (2-2-4) Prerequisite: AM 1115 1 41 122 1 9101

AM 1323 Navigational Aids and Communications Systems

A survey study of the aids to navigation and communications used in light and
intermediate class aircraft. Operation and installation of the various types of

equipment will be stressed. (2-1-3) Prerequisite: AM 1114 1 41 152 1 9101

— 71 —



AM 1325 Airframe Structures and Repair

A study of materials commonly used in airframe structures and the associated

study of making structural repairs according to recommended procedures.

Skills in sheetmetal are stressed. (3-2-5) Prerequisite: AM 1115 J 41 132

1 9101

AM 2232 Aircraft Wood and Fabric

A course designed to acquaint the student with the various fabric coverings

used on aircraft and methods used in application of finishes to aircraft surfaces,

also includes a study of materials commonly used in airframe structures and the

associated study of making structural repairs according to recommended pro-

cedures. Skills in woodworking are stressed. (1-1-2) Prerequisite: None

1 41 233 1 9101

AM 2235 Aircraft Inspection and Assembly

A study of the assembly, assembly procedures, manufacturing procedures, and

inspection of aircraft components. This course also covers in detail the

inspections required in aircraft maintenance, aircraft alterations and inspections

governing the issuance of airworthiness certificates, either under the manu-

facturers type certificate or a supplemental type certificate. ( 3-2-5 ) Prerequi-

sites: GT 1513, AM 1212, AM 1115, AM 1112, AM 1114 1 41 243 1 9101

AM 2242 Povverplant Electrical Systems

An in-depth study of the following powerplant electrical systems and com-

ponents: general requirements of powerplant electrical systems, lacing and

typing of wire bundles, cutting wire and cables, stripping wire and cables,

emergency splicing repairs, connecting terminal lugs and terminal blocks, bond-

ing and grounding, connectors, conduits, electrical equipment installation, re-

ciprocating engine starting systems, starting system- using combination inertia

starter, direct cranking electric starting system for large reciprocating engines,

direct-cranking electric starting system for small aircraft. (1-1-2) Prerequi-

site: AM 1114 1 41 244 1 9101

AM 2433 Powerplant Induction and Fuel Systems

A study of aircraft induction and fuel metering systems including fuels,

carburetors, fuel injection systems, superchargers and other induction system

components used to insure a dependable and accurate fuel supply at any flight

configuration and attitude. (2-1-3) Concurrent: AM 2434 1 41 223 1 9101

AM 2434 Powerplant Fundamentals

A study of the principles of operation, design features and operating character-

istics of reciprocating aircraft engines, Includes the study of radial, in-line

and horizontal opposed engines. (3-1-4) Prerequisite: None 1 41 213 1 9101

AM 2442 Propellers

A study of the use, maintenance, and inspection of propellers, and their

related control systems. (1-1-2) Concurrent: AM 2434 1 41 214 1 9101

AM 2443 Powerplant Ignition Systems

A study of battery, magneto high and low tension ignition systems for today's

aircraft. Emphasis will be placed on troubleshooting, repair, and timing of

aircraft ignition systems. (2-1-3) Prerequisite: AM 1114; Concurrent: AM
2434 1 41 253 9101

AM 2543 Powerplant Operation and Troubleshooting

Experience in installation, operation, and removal of reciprocating engines.

Engine analysis and diagnosis of malfunctions, including methods of remedy

are items that are fundamental to the operational phase of this course. ( 1-2-3)

Prerequisite: AM 2434 1 41 224 1 9101

AM 2544 Gas Turbine Powerplant

Advanced study of the fundamentals of gas turbine powerplants including prin-

ciples of operation, studies of supporting systems, and methods of inspection

are fundamentals of this course. (2-2-4) Prereguisite: AM 2434 1 41 254

1 9101

— 72—



AM 2644 Powerplant Overhaul

Practical experience in overhauling reciprocating engines. Some experience

will be gained on radial engines; however, emphasis will be placed on small

opposed engines of a current popular variety. Attention will be devoted to

various inspection methods, allowable tolerances, replacement procedures, and

assembly. (1-3-4) Prerequisite: AM 2434 1 41 234 1 9101

AM 2930 Problems in Aeronautical

A course in which advanced study is done in a specific area chosen by the

instructor. (1 to 5) Prerequisite: Instructor's consent 1 41 293 3 9101

Civil Engineering Technology

CL 1124 Plane Surveying

A course in the theory and practice of obtaining field measurements for survey-

ing. Emphasis is placed on accuracy and how to avoid or minimize errors and

mistakes. (2-2-4) Prerequisite or concurrent: GT 1212 1 43 102 1 9101

CL 1221 Survey Drafting

This course consists of making the various types of maps and plats common to

surveying. "Certificates" for property and mortgage surrveys, topographic maps,

and subdivision plats are prepared. Office calculations as they relate to survey-

ing are also used. (0-1-1) Prerequisite: MT 1113 1 43 122 1 9101

CL 1311 Materials Sampling and Testing

A study of aggregates in respect to their use for asphalt and concrete con-

struction. The study includes sampling techniques and methods of testing to

conform with the American Society of Testing Materials and the American
Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials specifications. Con-

crete mix design along with field and laboratory testing is emphasized. (0-1-1)

Prerequisite: None 1 43 121 1 9101

CL 1322 Soils and Foundations

This course covers the criteria used in the selection, design and construction of

the elements of a structure that transfers its total load to the underlying

formation. Physical characteristics of compacted and uncompacted soils, soil

bearing qualities and an insight into the design for footings, walls, piers and
piling used for foundation purposes. (1-1-2) Prerequisite: GT 1222 1 43

132 1 9101

CL 2134 Route and Construction Surveying

A study of the geometry involved in vertical and horizontal alignment of roads

and streets. The effects of the alignment on grades, design speed and sight

distance are considered. In the laboratory the knowledge is used to perform

the staking necessary for preliminary studies as well as construction. (2-2-4)

Prerequisite: CL 1124 1 43 203 1 9101

CL 2433 Civil Technology Design (Water Systems)

A continuation of hydraulics in the specific application to a domestic water

supply system. It includes distribution requirements, layout and sizing as well

as materials, specifications, codes and construction methods. (2-1-3) Pre-

requisite: MT 2533 1 43 213 1 9101

CL 2435 Statics and Strength of Materials

A study of forces, stresses, structures, and design characteristics of a variety

of engineering components. (5-0-5) Prerequisite: GT 1124 1 43 243 0 9101

CL 2444 Civil Design and Construction

A study of the design and detailing of small structures and highway projects.

General topics included are drainage structures, flexible pavement and roadway
alignment plans. (2-2-4) Prerequisite: CL 2134 1 43 204 1 9101

— 73—



CL 2445 Structural Design

A course combining the design of structures in reinforced concrete and structural

steel. Basic stress calculations and design concepts are studied for use in

either a design or inspection role. (3-2-5) Prerequisite: CL 2435 1 43 214

1 9101

CL 2531 Photogrammetry

An introduction to the principles, equipment, techniques, and applications of

using aerial photographs for topographic and planimetric mapping, site location

and highway design and construction. (0-1-1) Prerequisite: CL 1124

1 43 253 1 9101

CL 2532 Construction Methods and Estimating

A study of the basic equipment needs, usage, costs, and quantity determinations

for planning and estimating construction projects. Field trips through construc-

tion sites and visitation with the inspectors assist in developing reporting

procedures and inspection responsibilities. (1-1-2) Prerequisite: None
1 43 263 1 9101

CL 2642 Civil Technology Design of Storm Sewers

Surface runoff and collection hydraulics from established data are studied along

with grade line layout, detailing, materials and construction methods. (1-1-2)

Prerequisite or concurrent: MT 2533 1 43 244 1 9101

CL 2643 Civil Design (Sewage Collection and Treatment Systems)

A continuation of hydraulics in specific applications to a collection, transporting

and treatment system. It includes the use of established data to determine

collection requirements, layout and sizing of the system. A study of treatment

systems relative to capacities, quantities and effluent will be included. The
materials, specifications, sites and construction methods will be integrated into

the course at appropriate times to provide clarification and understanding.

(2-1-3) Prerequisite: MT 2533 1 43 254 1 9101

CL 2930 Problems in Civil

A course in which advanced study is done in a specific area chosen by the

student. (1 to 6) Prerequisite: Instructor's consent 1 43 293 3 9101

Computer Science Technology

CP 1112 Introduction to Machine Processing

An introduction to data processing equipment including the use of the keypunch,

the sorter, wiring control panels for, and using, the reproducer. Hands-on

experience with the above machines as well as some contact with the labora-

tory's computer system. Design of card layouts and output forms. (0-2-2)

Prerequisite: None 1 42 111 1 9101

CP 1113 FORTRAN IV

The description of a digital computing system and the strategy of problem-

solving using FORTRAN IV. Including the concepts and properties of Algo-

rithms with numerous problems solved by the student. In the laboratory

students write, process and debug programs using the computer on an open

shop basis. (2-1-3) Prerequisite or Concurrent: GT 1213 1 42 121 1 9101

CP 1122 Microcomputers and Microprocessors

Microprocessor operation and architecture, stressing applications for industrial

uses. Evaluation techniques for microprecessors and microcomputers including

limitations. Also covers the various numbering systems, Boolean logic circuits,

fundamentals of internal MOS, LSI, MSI, and TTL chip structure and char-

acteristics, microcode, control memories, and programming microprocessor com-

puters. Microprocessor simulation on the Institute's on-campus computer sys-

tem and "hands-on" use of a Motorola M6800 Microcomputer System are

included. (2-0-2) Prerequisite: None i 42 122 0 9101

— 74—



CP 1123 COBOL
This course provides the business oriented student (or the scientific oriented

student ) with the programming skills required in the general industrial computer
installation. Emphasis is placed on business problems using the COBOL
Language. (2-1-3) Prerequisite or Concurrent: CP 1212 1 42 132 1 9101

CP 1212 Computer Science Concepts

This course is designed to provide the student with the basic knowledge and
experience necessary to use computers effectively in the solution of problems

and to introduce the student to the relations which hold among the elements of

data involved in problems, the structures of storage media and machines, and
the methods which are useful in representing structured data in storage, and the

techniques for operating upon data structures. (2-0-2) Prerequisite: None
1 42 131 0 9101

CP 2122 PL/1

The detailed structure of the compiler language PL/1. Emphasis is placed on

the language elements, grammars and the adaption of the programming
language to the solution of problems. (1-1-2) Prerequisite: None 1 42 231

1 9101

CP 2133 Numerical Methods

Numerical methods necessary for finding solutions to mathematical equations

and for analysis of tabulated data. Topics include error analysis, linear systems

of equations, numerical integration techniques, numerical solutions of partial

differential equations and finite differences. The algorithmic approach and the

efficient use of the computer are emphasized. (2-1-3) Prerequisite or Con-
current: GT 2232 1 42 223 1 9101

CP 2134 BAL for 1130/360

Designed to teach programming of a digital computer at the machine language

and assembly language levels with emphasis on IBM system 1130 and system

360 computers. Simulators, emulators, macro systems and programs with

subroutines in other languages will be considered. In the laboratory the

student writes, processes and debugs programs using the computer. (2-2-4)

Prerequisite: CP 1113 and CP 1122 1 42 212 1 9101

CP 2143 Computer Systems Seminar

Covers file structures and sorting basics, the basics of multiprogramming,
teleprocessing, high level monitor systems, virtual storage, and time sharing

systems. Also surveys state-of-the-art computer hardware and equipment.
(2-1-3) Prerequisite or Concurrent: CP 2134 1 42 234 1 9101

CP 2222 RPG
The course introduces the student to the concepts of the Report Program
Generator (RPG) programming language, which is used primarily in gener-

ating business reports such as payroll and labor accounting, statistical studies,

accounts receivable, accounts payable, inventory and material accounting, and
other business oriented reports. Particularly recommended for the business

student. (1-1-2) Prerequisite: None 1 42 224 1 9101

CP 2232 Computer Graphics

Study of the problems in handling graphic information. Input-output and
representation will be introduced from the hardware and software points of

view. The course is intended to serve both the student interested in special-

izing in computer graphics and the student who seeks to apply graphic tech-

niques to his particular problem. Topics include display memory, generation

of points, vectors, etc. Interactive versus passive graphics. Analog storage of

images on microfilm. Digitizing and digital storage. Pattern recognition by
features, syntax tables, random nets. The mathematics of three-dimensions,

projections, and the hidden-line problem. "Graphical program," computer-aided
design and instrution. (0-2-2) Prerequisite: CP 1113 1 42 243 1 9101

— 75—



CP 2233 Statistics and Quality Control

An introduction to elementary statistics with emphasis on the application of

statistics. Topics include description and representation of sample data, prob-

ability theoretical distributions, sampling, estimating, correlation, regression^

CPM PERT and computer statistical routines. (2-1-3) Prerequisite: CP
1113,' GT 1213 1 42 233 1 9101 .

CP 2444 Analog Computer Methods with Applied Differential Equations

Introduction to analog to digital converters, digital to analog converters, hybrid

systems, electronic analog computer systems, and analog system simulation on

the IBM 1130 system. Study of elementary mathematical models involving

practical application of differential equations and their solution on analog and

Sigital computers. (3-1-4) Prerequisite: GT 2232 and ET 1113 1 42 244

1 9101

CP 2930 Problems in Computer

Opportunity for advanced study and practical experience with specific problems

of the student's choice in the field of computer technology. (1-6) Prerequi-

site: Instructors consent. 1 42 293 3 9101

Electronic Data Processing Technology

DP 2243 EDP Applications

The purpose of this course is to integrate the material learned in previous pro-

gramming courses with emphasis placed on programming solutions to typical

practical problems encountered in a business environment. Documentation

practice and written reports are required. (1-2-3) Prerequisite: CP 1123

1 42 214 1 9101

Electronic Engineering Technology

ET 1011 Introduction to Electronics

Includes field trips to representative sites, selected topics of electronics related

mathematics, a discussion of the technicians work environment and opportuni-

ties for placement. (1-0-1) Prerequisite: None 1 45 101 0 9101

ET 1113 Direct Current Circuits

A beginning course in basic circuit theory. The concept of voltage, current,

resistance, capacitance and inductance is applied to various direct current cir-

cuits to analyze their behavior. Attention is paid to the application of The-

venins and Nortons theorems, loop and nodial circuit analysis. (Z-l-d) pre-

requisite: None 1 45 111 1 9101

ET 1224 Alternating Current Circuits

The study of alternating current circuits. Analysis of impedance networks

from power line through communication frequencies Laboratory analysis and

measurement of impedance networks, using the oscilloscope and other instru-

ments. (2-2-4) Prerequisite: ET 1113 Concurrent: GT 1212 1 45 122

1 9101

ET 1324 Applied Electronics I

A survey of the family of active electronic devices. Analysis includes both

graphical and mathematical models. Laboratory periods are devoted to mea-

surement of device parameters in basic circuit configurations. (2-Z-4) Pre-

requisite: ET 1113 1 45 132 1 9101

— 76—



ET 2434 Electronic Measurements

A study of theory and operation of basic electronic instruments. Includes DC
and AC ammeters, voltmeters, impedance bridges, attenuators, filters, etc. Also

includes a study of amplifiers as related to sensitive AC vtvms, sensitive DC
vtvms, oscilloscopes, etc. Laboratory exercises provides experience in the

selection of proper equipment for making measurements in electrical and elec-

tronic systems as well as accoustical systems. (2-2-4) Prerequisites: ET 1224
and ET 1324 1 45 243 1 9101

ET 2535 Applied Electronics II

The application of electron devices to amplifiers. Emphasis is placed on analysis

and design of RC-coupled, transformer coupled and direct coupled amplifiers.

Load line analysis, equivalent circuit analysis, frequency response and bode
plots are studied. Principles of bias stabilization and characteristics of feed-

back circuits are included. The family of feedback oscillators, tuned circuit

coupling and power amplifiers are covered. Laboratory exercises emphasize
principles of circuit operation. (3-2-5) Prerequisite: ET 1224 and ET 1324
J 45 253 1 9101

ET 2631 Electronic Seminar I

An industry related course to prepare the student for his first position. The
student designs an electronic circuit to a set of specifications. Includes tech-

niques of electronic chassis construction and printed circuit board techniques.

A report is prepared describing the circuits, applications and testing methods.
(0-1-1) Prerequisites: ET 1224 and ET 1324 1 45 203 1 9101

ET 2041 Electronics Seminar II

The report developed for ET 2631 is used by the student to develop the Elec-
tronic hardware to a finished model. The model is tested to the original specifi-

cations. A report is prepared showing test results, design changes, and in-

structions on the use of the equipment. (0-1-1) Prerequisite: ET 2631
1 45 204 1 9101

ET 2743 Pulse Circuits

An overview of basic pulse circuit theory; includes binary and octal arithmetic,

binary codes, Boolean algebra, DeMorgans theorems, arithmetic gates, adders,

multivibrator circuits, converters, counters, shift registers, memory devices, etc.

Laboratory exercises demonstrate concepts, through hands on experience with
integrated circuit transistor logic. (2-1-3) Prerequisite: ET 1324 1 45 274
1 9101

ET 2843 Solid State Applications

A study of the applications for solid state components, includes bipolar tran-

sistors, field efFect transistors, uninjunction transistors, integrated circuits, thyris-

tors, etc. Laboratory exercises provide reinforcement of classroom work and
hands on experience in measurement of solid state circuit parameters. (2-1-3)
Prerequisites: ET 2535 and ET 2434 1 45 284 1 9101

ET 2944 Applied Electronics III

A study of the design and analysis of systems, as they pertain to applications
ranging from communications and broadcasting to navigation systems and radar.

Laboratory work involves design and measurement, as well as field trips to

representative sites. (3-1-4) Prerequisites: ET 2434 and ET 2535 1 45
294 1 9101

ET 2930 Problems in Electronics

A course in which advance study is done in a specific area chosen by the stu-

dent. (lto6) Prerequisite: variable 1 45 293 3 9101

— 77—



Optional Interterm Courses

ET 1131 Electronic Construction Practices

Use of basic hand and power tools as they relate to Electronic shop practice

and construction techniques. Includes chassis layout, bending, drilling, punch-

ing, and cutting operations. Also printed circuit artwork, design, layout, and

component assembly techniques. Also printed circuit repair and soldering tech-

niques; harness and cable fabrication techniques. (0-1-1) Prerequisite: Con-

sent of department 1 45 113 1 9101

ET 2332 Introduction to Microwaves

An introduction to the use of microwaves in the communication industry.

Topics include basic transmission theory, characteristics of Klystron, magne-

trons, Gunn diodes, and traveling wave tubes. Also includes basic system

measurements such as frequency, power, attenuation, and standing wave ratio

(SWR). Students are introduced to use of the Smith Chart. (1-1-2) Pre-

requisites: ET 2434, ET 2535 or consent of the Department. 1 45 233 0 9101

1 9101

Environmental Protection Technology

EP 1223 Environmental Public Health

An introductory course in the theory and practice of the role of environmental

Sanitation in the field of Public Health. The course covers elements of com-

municable disease, air pollution, milk and food and institutional sanitation,

disinfection, and insect and rodent control, occupational health, plumbing in-

spection, vital statistics and Public Health organizations. (3-0-3) Prerequi-

site: None 1 43 112 1 9101

EP 1312 Water Resources and Domestic Supply

An introductory course to provide an overview of the major areas of emphasis

in Environmental Technology. Included are the areas of domestic water supply

and treatment as well as sewage collection and treatment. (2-0-2) Prerequi-

site: None 1 43 131 0 9101

EP 2233 Chemistry and Microbiology of Water

A course designed to help the student visualize the more important biological

phenomena encountered in connection with water and provide the opportunity

to observe comparable phenomena first hand in the laboratory. (1-2-3) Pre-

requisite: GT 1111 1 43 223 1 9101

EP 2243 Chemistry and Microbiology of Sewage

A course designed to help the student visualize the more important biological

phenomena encountered in connection with sewage and provide the opportunity

to observe comparable phenomena first hand in the laboratory. ( 1-2-3 ) Pre-

requisite: GT 1111 1 43 224 1 9101

EP 2333 Domestic Water Treatment Methods

A study of the purification methods, objectives and the results that may be

expected from each. The laboratory will provide the vehicle to allow first

hand observation of facilities in operation. (2-1-3) Prerequisite: EP 2233

1 43 233 1 9101

EP 2343 Sewage Treatment Methods

A study of the different methods, objectives, and the results that may be ex-

pected from each. The laboratory provides the vehicle for first hand observa-

tion of facilities in operation. (2-1-3) Prerequisite: CL 2243 1 43 234

1 9101

EP 2930 Problems In Environmental

A course in which advanced study is done in a specific area of interest chosen

by the student. (0 to 6 hrs.) Prerequisite: None 1 43 294 3 9101

— 78—



General Engineering Technology

GT 1515 Basic Mathematics

A course in basic mathematics for those students with a weak or non-existent

high school mathematics background. A study of algebra and plane geometry
taught at a high school level, but at a pace designed to cover the complete
2 or 3 years of high schoolworkin one college semester. Course includes sci-

entific notation, logarithms, and exponents and radicals. (5-2-0) Prerequisite:

None 1 51 021 1 7101

GT 1513 Development English

Guided self-study in basic mechanical skills ( i. e. elementary grammary, syntax,

spelling, and punctuation) through laboratory exercises for those students en-
tering Kansas Technical Institute with serious deficiencies in these basic writing

skills. (3-0-0) Prerequisite: None 1 51 071 1 1501

GT 1512 Reading Improvement Laboratory

Supervised self-study in reading skills for students who have special problems
in reading, and for students who wish to achieve an above average proficiency

in reading. A voluntary course earning two hours of credit. (0-2-2) Pre-

requisite: None 1 51 072 1 0830

GT 1111 Applied Chemistry Laboratory

Principle of applied chemistry lab method with emphasis on inorganic tests and
experiments, for students in Environmental Protection Technology. (0-1-1)
Concurrent: GT 1113 1 51 110 1 1905

GT 1113 Applied Chemistry

A study of the arrangment of matter, the atomic structure, the concepts of
chemistry as shown through problem solutions, and energy balances related to

interaction of elements. Physical chemistry concepts are included along with
an introduction to simplified laboratory procedure in chemical analysis. (3-0-3)
Prerequisite: None 1 51 111 0 1905

GT 1124 Technical Physics

A quantitative investigation into the fundamentals of mechanics and heat. The
class work and the supportive laboratory are specifically designed to provide
the student with an understanding of and a proficiency in measurement and
calculation with these principles as they are applied to the solution of technical
problems. (3-1-4) Prerequisite: GT 1212 and GT 1213. Concurrent: GT
1222 1 51 112 1 1902

GT 1212 Plane Trigonometry

The fundamentals of college trigonometry with emphasis on applications to

engineering technology. Course content includes right and oblique triangle

solutions, vectors, polar coordinates, angular velocities, use of trigonometry in

surveying, tool and machine design, sine and cosine law uses, introduction to

identity solutions. (2-0-2) Prerequisite: Entrance based on qualifying exam
and/or proper high school background. 1 51 120 0 1701

GT 1213 College Algebra

The fundamentals of algebra as taught at the college level modified to empha-
size applications and de-emphasize theoretical developments. Course content
includes symbols, factoring, roots and radicals, complex and imaginary numbers,
math table use, linear equations up through multiple unknowns, graphing, and
quadratics. (3-0-3) Prerequisite: Entrance based on qualifying exam or

proper background. 1 51 121 0 1701

GT 1222 Analytic Geometry and Calculus I

A study of functions and their properties including two and three dimensional
functions. Definitions and applications will include the following: limits,

differential, derivatives of Algebraic and Trigonometric functions, conies and
emphasing the process of applving the process to technical problems. (2-0-2)
Prerequisites: GT 1212 and GT 1213 1 51 122 0 1701

— 79—



GT 1312 Oral Communications

A review of oral forms of communicating. Presenting technical papers, giving

oral instructions, oral reports and related topics necessary to develop proficiency

in the oral presentation of technical material. (2-0-2) Prerequisite: None

1 51 131 0 1506

GT 1413 Industrial Relations

Analysis of the nature of interpersonal relationships in various jobs/professions.

Structures, problems and conflict in the work world are studied from one point

of view of both management and the employee. (3-0-3) Prerequisite: None

1 51 141 0 0516

GT 1423 Economics

A look at economics from the point of view of sociology and history that will

tie this economic factor into a more all embracing view of human problems.

It will serve as a bridge between the social sciences and the world of business

for the technician. This will take the students into the study of concepts

which will enable them to learn economic reasoning and to analyze systemati-

cally issues and conditions. (3-0-3) Prerequisite or concurrent: GT 1213

I 51 142 0 0517

GT 1633 Production and Quality Control

To develop technical trained person which will be able to function as and be

knowledgeable in production control and quality control. (3-0-0) Prerequi-

sites: MT 1222 and GT 1222 or Instructor's Consent. 1 51 163 1 9101

GT 1643 Electric Power and Devices

An approach to technical understanding of the concepts and uses of alternating

current power in industry. Strong alternating current theory with emphasis on

motor speed controls, phase shifts, control systems, simpler forms of logic

switching circuits, process systems with self check, and servo loop principles.

Various forms of transducers are examined. Field trips are made to study

representative motors and load control systems. (3-0-0) Prerequisites: GT
1212 and ET 1224 1 51 164 1 9101

GT 1712 Written Communications

Study and practice of the expository skills of description, classification, com-

parison, contrast, definition, and analysis as these are employed in the world of

business and industry today. (2-0-2) Prerequisite: None 1 51 171 0 1501

GT 1721 Report Writing Laboratory

The editing, evaluating, and correcting of each student's field, shop, and labo-

ratory reports written for courses in his area of specialization—from the point-

of-view of their use of clear and correct English grammar and mechanics, and

their demonstration of effective use of technical expository skills of description,

classification, comparison and contrast, definition, and analysis where these

forms are called for by the nature of the material. (0-1-1) Concurrent:

GT 1712 None 1 51 172 1 1501

GT 2232 Analytic Geometry and Calculus II

A continuation of GT 1222, which includes the following; application of

trigonometric derivatives, derivatives of exponential and logarithmic functions,

integration, application of intergration, methods of integration and intro-

duction to partial derivatives and double integrals, a special emphasis is placed

on solution of technical problems. (2-0-2) Prerequisite: GT 1212, GT 1213

andGT 1222 1 51 223 0 1701

GT 2713 Technical Writing

Study and practice of reports, proposals, business and "in house" correspon-

dence writing as these are employed in contemporary business and industry.

(3-0-3) Prerequsite: GT 1712 1 51 271 0 1501

— 80—



Mechanical Engineering Technology

MT 1113 Technical Drafting

Lettering, freehand sketching, use of drafting equipment. Theory and appli-

cations of orthographic projection and pictorial drawings. Descriptive geom-

etry of bearing, slope, true length, and true size. Standards for symbols

section views, and dimensioning included. (0-3-3) Prerequisite: None 1 44

111 1 9101

MT 1122 Mechanical Detailing

Preparation of shop drawings for manufacturing, fabrication or assembly.

Specifications of size, shape, material and manufacture. Specifications of

standard fasteners including threads, rivets, keys, splines. Allowance specifi-

cations for mating parts and surface quality. Introduction to graphic illustra-

tion. (0-2-2) Prerequisite: MT 1113 1 44 112 1 9101

MT 1212 Manufacturing Methods I

Study and practice in gas, arc, TIG welding, spot weld, weld testing, cost esti-

mation. Introduction to welding metallurgy and special welding processes.

(1-1-2) Prerequisite: None 1 44 121 1 9101

MT 1222 Manufacturing Methods II

Laboratory practice in performing basic machine shop operations on lathes,

milling machines, drill presses. Use of hand tools, metal cutting machines and

grinders included. Laboratory observation of foundry, plastic and electric dis-

charge machine operations. (0-2-2) Prerequisite: None 1 44 122 1 9101

MT 1323 Metallurgy

Basic principles of physical metallurgy. Structure of metals and alloys. Phase

transformations of ferrous and non-ferrous metals. Testing and microscopic

examination of metals. (2-1-3) Prerequisite: Credit or classification in GT
1113 1 44 132 1 9101

MT 2341 Mechanical Testing Laboratory

Principles of mechanical testing. Instrumentation and measurement in the

areas of loads, stresses, deformations, heat flow, and other qualities. Prepara-

tion of written laboratory reports. (0-1-1) Prerequisites: CL 2435, credit or

classification in MT 2732 J 44 234 1 9101

MT 2432 Design Technology I

A study of the design process. Use of handbooks and industrial catalogs to

select components including belts, chains, gears, springs, clutches and bearings

to satisfy design requirements. Introduction to the use of computers in solving

design problems. (1-1-2) Prerequisite: Credit or classification in MT 2433

1 44 223 1 9101

MT 2433 Elements of Mechanisms

Fundamental motion concepts of displacement, velocity and acceleration. Ana-
lytical and graphical analysis and synthesis of linkages, gear trains, cams,

pulleys and combinations of these elements. (3-0-3) Prerequisites: GT 1124

and MT 1113 1 44 243 0 9101

MT 2444 Design Technology II

Continued study of design process. Investigation of theories of failure, stress

analysis, stress concentration, deflections, materials and costs relating to ma-
chine design. Group laboratory design projects requiring application of pre-

viously learned concepts and methods in detailing, manufacturing, mechanisms,

and other courses relative to machine design. (2-2-4) Prerequisites: CL
2435 and MT 2432 1 44 244 1 9101

MT 2533 Fluid Mechanics

Fundamental concepts of fluid mechanics. Study of buoyancy, energy equa-

tion, viscosity, flow measurement. Selected applications of fluid mechanics to

civil and mechanical fields. (2-1-3) Prerequisites: GT 1212 and GT 1213

1 44 253 1 9101

— 81—



MT 2631 Management and Human Development

A study of first line supervision techniques which includes the following areas

of study: Management and environment, the beginning of modern management,

the management functions, fundamentals of organizational behavior, leadership

and its development. Case problems will be introduced and discussed. ( 1-0-1

)

Prerequisite: GT 1413 and Senior Standing 1 44 263 0 9101

MT 2732 Thermodynamics

Thermodynamic laws and equations. Use of tables and charts for properties

of important fluids. Applications to systems used for producing, transforming,

and applying heat and mechanical energy. Brief introduction to heat transfer.

(2-0-2) Prerequisite: GT 1113, second year standing 1 44 273 0 9101

MT 2930 Problems in Mechanical

Opportunity for advanced study and practical experience with specific problems

of the student's choice in the field of Mechanical Technology. (0-6) Prereq-

uisite: Instructor's consent 1 44 293 3 9101

— 82—



Section 8

Control of the Institute



Board of Control

Administration

The governing board of the Institute is the Kansas State Board of

Regents. It consists of nine members appointed by the Governor.

The board elects its own chairman. The Board of Regents appoints

the President of the Institute, who is charged by statute with the

general management of the Institute.

Board of Regents

Mrs. M. Prudence Hutton, Newton

James J. Basham, M,D, , Fort Scott

Henry A. Bubfo, Topeka

Walter Hiersteiner, Kansas City

Elmer C. Jackson, Jr., Kansas City

John D. Montgomery, Junction City

Glee S. Smith, Chairman, Larned

Frank A. Lowman, Hays
Marshall P. Reeve, Garden City
John Conrad, Topeka, Exec, Officer

— 84—



Administration

Thomas F. Creech, B. S., M. A.

John F. Mahan, B. S., M. S

Herbert F. Petracek, B. S

Donald L. Buchwald, B. S., M. S

Frank Gray, L. L. B

President
Academic Dean

Dean of Student Services

Assistant Academic Dean
Director of Operational Affairs

OFFICERS OF THE INSTITUTE

J. Keith Andrews, Assistant Professor, Electronic Engineering Technology.

Associate of Technology, Electronic Technology, Oklahoma State University

Technical Institute. B. S. Engineering Technology, Oklahoma State University.

Madison H. Ashburn, Professor and Head, Mechanical Engineering Technology.

B. S. Aeronautical Engineering, Auburn University. M. E. Engineering, Kan-

sas University.

Maurice T. Baer, Instructor, Electronic Engineering Technology. First Class

Radio Telephone License. Associate of Technology, Electronic Engineering

Technology, Kansas Technical Institute.

Robert D. Bingham, Assistant Professor, General Engineering Technology.

B. S. Education, Northeast Missouri State University. M. S. Technical Edu-

cation, Oklahoma State University.

Robert E. Brown, Assistant Professor, Veterans Affairs Officer. B. S. Industrial

Arts, Fort Hays Kansas State College.

Donald L. Buchwald, CET, Professor, Assistant Academic Dean. B. S. Techni-

cal Education, Oklahoma State University. M. S. Adult and Occupational

Education, Kansas State University.

Thomas F. Creech, President. Professor, M. A. Applied Mechanics, Kansas

State University. B. S. Mechanical Engineering, Kansas State University.

Larry A. Farmer, Professor and Head, Electronics Engineering Technology.

A. S. Sayre Junior College. B. S. Education, Oklahoma State University.

M. S. Adult and Occupational Education, Kansas State University.

Gerald W. Finn, EIT, Professor and Head, Civil Engineering Technology.

B. S. Civil Engineering, University of Missouri.

Raymond R. Gould, Assistant Professor, General Engineering Technology.

B. A. English, University of Dubuque. M. A. Humanities and English, Uni-

versity of Iowa.

Frank Gray, Director of Operational Affairs. LLB, Wake Forest University,

Winston Salem, North Carolina.

Jerome A. Hill, CDP, Assistant Professor, Computer Technology. B. S. Elec-

trical Engineering, Oklahoma State University.

Joseph K. Hill, Professor and Head, Computer Technology. A. S. Electrical

Engineering. Oklahoma State University. B. S. Technical Education, Okla-

homa State University. M. S. Adult and Occupational Education, Kansas State

University.

Robert Homolka, Assistant Professor, General Engineering Technology. B. A.

Mathematics, Iowa Northern University. M. Ed. Mathematics and Education,

New Mexico University.

Melvin L. Kabler, Instructor, Aeronautical Technology. Airframe and Power-
plant license, Spartan School of Aeronautics, Tulsa. Airline Maintenance Tech-
nology.

— 85—



Paul M. Kerr, Jr., Professor and Head, Aeronautical Technology. F. A. A. Air-

frame and Powerplant Mechanic. B. S. Trade and Industrial Education, Okla-

homa State University.

John F. Mahan, Academic Dean, Professor, B. S. Industrial Engineering,

Oklahoma State University, M. S. Engineering, University of Michigan.

Mrs. Linda McCall, Assistant Professor, Admissions and Public Affairs Officer.

A. S. Highland Community College, Freeport, Illinois. B. S. Family Develop-

ment, Western Illinois University.

Mrs. Eleen M. Owen, Librarian. B. M. E. Music Education, Bethany.

Herbert F. Petracek, Dean of Student Services, Professor, B. S. Business Ad-

ministration, Fort Hays Kansas State College.

William B. Powell, P. E. Professor and Head, General Engineering Technology.

B. S. Civil Engineering, Kansas State University. M. S. Technical Education,

Oklahoma State University.

Gary P. Reichert, Instructor, Aeronautical Technology. Airframe and Power-

plant Mechanic. Associate of Technology, Aeronautical Technology, Kansas

Technical Institute.

William H. Sanders, Professor, Mechanical Technology. B. S. Industrial Educa-

tion, University of Oklahoma. M.S. Industrial Education, University of Okla-

homa.

Reinhart Schwemmer, Assistant Professor, General Engineering Technology,

B. A. Physics, Pittsburg State College.

Dennis D. Shreves, Assistant Professor, Civil Engineering Technology. Asso-

ciate of Technology, Civil Engineering Technology, Kansas Technical Institute.

B. S. Civil Engineering Technology, Kansas State University.

Mrs. Josephine Williams, Assistant Professor, General Engineering Technology.

B. S. Psychology, Kansas State University. M. S. Psychology, Kansas State

University.

SALINA COLLEGE CONSORTIUM

Richard I. Ferrin, Executive Dean, Salina College Consortium. A. B. Mathe-

matics Barrington College. Ed. M. Education Administration, Rhode Island

College. Ph. D. Education Administration, Stanford University.

Abdool N. Hoosein, Media Specialist. B. S. Agriculture, Northeast Missouri

State University. B. S. Ed. Secondary Administration, Northeast Missouri State

University. M. A. Secondary Administration, Northeast Missouri State Univer-

sity. Ed. D. Administration, University of Missouri.

Robert S. Jensen, Director of Institutional Research. B. S. Biology, Midland

College. M. S. Biology, Southwestern State University. Ph. D. Science Edu-
cation, Kansas State University.

— 86—



INDEX
PAGE

Academic Departments 45

Academic Probation, Dismissal 25

ACT 15

Administration 85

Admission Procedures 14

Aeronautical Technology 51

Aviation Maintenance 71

Aeronautical Engineering Technology 73

Aeronautical Technology 48

Aviation Maintenance Management 52

Alumni Association 41

Athletics (See Student Activities) 39

Audit

Board of Control 84

Campus 10

Civil Engineering Technology 53

Class Attendance 22

CLEP 24

College Work Study Program

Community Service 35

Computer Science Technology 55

Consortium 44

Counseling 28

Course Description 69

Credit by Special Examination 23

Credits (See Semester Credits)

Curricula 43

Dismissal 25

Dormitory 31

Education Opportunity Grants

Electronic Data Processing Technology 57

Electronic Engineering Technology 59

Engineers Council for Professional Development 46

English Proficiency Program 47

Enrolling 20

for Credit 20

for Audit 20

Environmental Protection Technology 61

Examinations 22

Expenses 16

Faculty (See Officers of the Institute)

Fees 16

Financial Aids 28

Food Service 32

Foreign Applicants 15

General Engineering Technology 64

— 87—



General Information 7

Goals of the Institute 9

Grading System 22

Graduation Requirements 2^

Graduation with Honors 2^

Health Service 35

History of the Institute 9

Honor Roll, President's 23

Housing, Married Students 32

Housing, Off-Campus 32

Intramurals
4 ^

Library Services 3^

Load, Student 21

Loans, Student 30

Map
Mathematics Transition Program 47

Mechanical Engineering Technology 66

Medical Examination ^
Military Draft Status

Officers of the Institute

Out-of-State Applicants 15

Participation, School Activities 41

Placement Service 3^

Probation

Program Options 4^

Recreation ^
Refunds 11

Tuition
17

17
Dormitory

25
Reinstatement

per

Repetition of Courses

Scheduling of Classes 20

Scholarships, Sponsorships
20

Scope of Programs

Semester Credits
21

Special Students
21

Student Activities
39

Student Services
2
^

Student Union 37

Student Welfare and Services

Table of Contents 3

Transcript

Transfer Students, Admission of

Veterans Affairs

Welding Technical Specialists

Withdrawal from Class
24

— 88—





CO 7s
O) 0)

3
3 <A
fi) fi)

tf)

* Hw ©
3 °

(A =.
O

Nl —
£ 3O (/>


